COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

Memorandum of Association

OF

AGI Greenpac Limited¹

I. The name of the Company is "AGI Greenpac Limited¹."

II. The Registered Office of the Company will be situated in the State of West Bengal.

III. The objects for which the Company is established are as follows :-

- 1. To Produce, manufacture, refine prepare import, export, purchase, sell, treat and generally to deal in all kinds of Sanitaryware (including sanitaryware made of plastic, fibreglass or any other synthetic product), earthenware, stoneware, glass, china, terra cotta, procelain products, bricks, tiles, pottery, pipes, insulators refractories of all description and or by-products, thereof and building materials generally.
- 2. To produce, manufacture, refine, prepare, import, export, purchase, sell and generally to deal in all kinds of cement (ordinary white coloured portland alumina blast furnace, silica etc.), cement products of any description (pipes, poles, asbestos sheets, blocks tiles, gardenwares etc.)
- 3. To carry on the business of paiviours and manufacturers of and dealers in fire bricks, fire clay fire cement, tiles, sewers, pipes, drain pipes, stone pipes, hume pipes, concrete pipes and pipes of all kinds, pottery tiles, lime, cement, china and terra cotta and ceramic wares and sanitarywares.
- 4. To carry on in India or elsewhere any trade business manufacture or commence and the export and import of all kinds of produce and merchandise and also business as agents, brokers, factors, financiers, shippers, manufacturers, planters, contractors, engineers, dealers, shipowners, lightermen, carriers by land and sea, dockowners wharfingers and warehousemen.
- 5. To set up, establish, acquire or take on lease any factory, quarries, mines, workshop and other works.
- 6. To develop and turn to account any land acquired by the Company or in which the Company is interested and in particular by laying out and preparing the same for building purposes constructing, altering, pulling down decorating, maintaining, furnishing, fitting up and improving buildings and by planting paving, draining, farming, cultivating letting on building lease or building agreement, and by advancing money to and entering into contracts and arrangement of all kinds with builders, tenants and others.

¹ Amended vide Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot on _____

- 7. To construct, maintain, improve, develop work, control and manage any waterworks, gasworks, reservoirs, roads, tramways, electric power, heat and light supply works, telephone works, hotels, clubs, restaurants, baths, places of worship, places of amusement, pleasure grounds, parks, gardens, reading rooms, stores, shops, dairies and other works and conveniences which the Company may think directly or indirectly conducive to these object and to contribute or otherwise assist or take part in the construction maintenance, development, working, control and management thereof.
- 7A. To carry on the business of designer, manufacturers, suppliers, dealers of any erectors of machinery, appliances, equipment components and ancilliaries of all kinds and parts thereof for manufacturing making or designing or for being used in manufacturing of Sanitaryware, ceramics of all kinds, glasses of all kinds and bottles of all kinds and to act as consultants or advisers in respect of any of the aforesaid.
- 7B. To carry on the business of manufacturers of and dealers in sheet glass, plate glass, crystal glass, wired glass, figured glass, pressed glass, hard glass, safety glass, neutral glass, safety and laminated glass, pyrex glass, optical glass, foam glass, mercury coated glass, heat resisting glass, borosilicate glass, plastic container, cathedral and reeded glass, mineral and wool fibre glass, glass & ceramic colour scientific, opthalmic, cinematographic lenses, photographic and X-ray plates and instruments, mirrors, thermoflasks, thermometers, laboratory apparatus and equipments and glass for other scientific purposes, glass bricks, tiles and building blocks, glass hollow-ware, syringes, bottles, jars, phials, vials, ampoules syringes glass, wool insulation, glass textile yarns, glass staple tissues and fibre glasses of all kinds, glass eyes, buttons, bubles, false pearls, tumblers, chimneys, vases, gas and electric shades and globes and all other kinds of blown, pressed and other glass articles.
- 7C. To engage in and carry on all or any of the business of designers, engineers, manufacturers, consultants, advisers, assessors, surveyors, draftsmen, inspectors and dealers of and in feeders, lehrs stackers, conveyors, fire finishing machines, ACL printing machines, inspection equipment and ancillary machines and equipment.
- 7D. To carry on the business of leasing and hire purchase finance and to provide on lease or on hire purchase all types of industrial and office plant equipment machinery, vehicles and buildings.

(Sub-clause 7A to 7D inserted by a Special Resolution passed at the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 13th day of October, 1984)

7E. To carry on the trade or business of Producers, Manufactures, Importers, Exporters, Dealers, Stockists, Buyers, Sellers of Pipes, Jointing, Fittings, Injection/Blow Moulding items, Toys and other articles, Containers, Bottles, Packing Materials, Packing Sheets, Tubing by use of natural and synthetic Fibres and/or processed out of and/or by use of PVC/High Density Polyethylene/Low Density Polyethylene/ Polystyrene.

(Inserted pursuant to the Order dated 9th January, 2014, made over to the Company on 13th March, 2014, of Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta approving Scheme of Amalgamation of Garden Polymers Private Limited with the Company)

- 8. To carry on any other business manufacturing or otherwise may seem to the Company capable of being conveniently carried on and to deal in all kinds of goods and merchandise, machinery, apparatus and materials.
- 8A. To manufacture, process, import, export, buy, sell and deal in all kinds of Kitchen Products like Kitchen-Sinks, Chimneys, Hobs, Kitchen Appliances, and Faucets including Chromium-plated Fittings, Bath Tubs & Whirlpools, Shower Enclosures, Home Appliances, Furnitures of all

kinds, Electrical Products like Lamps etc., Decorative Materials, and Building Chemicals.

(Inserted by a Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot on 8th October, 2005)

- 9. To acquire and undertake all or any part of the business, property and liability of any person or company carrying on any business which this Company is authorised to carry on or possessed of property suitable for the purpose of the Company.
- 10. To apply for, purchase or otherwise acquire any patents, *brevets "d" tinvention*, licences, concessions and the like conferring any exclusive or non-exclusive and limited right to use, or any secret or other information as to any invention which may seem capable of being used for any of the purposes of the Company or the acquisition of which may seem calculated, directly, to benefit the Company, and to use exercise, develop or grant licences in respect of or otherwise turn to account the property, rights or information so acquired.
- 11. To amalgamate or to enter into partnership or into any arrangements for sharing profits into any union of interests, joint-adventure, reciprocal concession or co-operation with any person or persons or company or companies carrying on, or engaged in, or about to carry on or engage in, or being authorised to carry on or engage in, any business or transaction which this Company if authorised to carry on or engage in or any business or transaction capable of being conducted so as directly or indirectly to benefit this Company.
- 12. To carry on business as financiers and merchants and to undertake and carry on and execute all kinds of financial, commercial, trading and other operations and also to barrow or lend and advance money and to sell and deal with stocks, funds, shares, debentures, debenture-stocks, bonds, obligations and other securities.
- 13. To lend money, either with or without security, and generally to such persons and upon such terms and conditions as the Company may think fit.
- 14. To take or otherwise acquire and hold shares in any other company having objects altogether or in part similar to those of this Company or carrying on any business capable of being conducted so as directly or indirectly to benefit this Company.
- 15. To promote any company or companies for the purpose of acquiring all or any of the property, rights and liabilities of this Company or for any other purpose which may seem, directly or indirectly, calculated to benefit this Company.
- 16. To invest and deal with moneys of the Company not immediately required upon such securities and in such manner as may from time to time be determined.
- 17. To guarantee the payment of money unsecured or secured by or payable under or in respect of promissory notes, bonds, debentures, debenture-stock, contracts, mortgages, charges, obligations instrument and securities or any company or of any authority, supreme, municipal, local or otherwise or of any persons whomsoever, whether incorporated or not incorporated, and generally or guarantee or become securities for the performance of any contracts or obligations.
- 18. To enter into any arrangement with any Government or authority, supreme, municipal, local or otherwise, that may seem conducive to the Company's objects of any of them and to obtain from any such Government or authority all right, concessions and privileges which the Company may think it desirable to obtain and to carry out, exercise and comply with any such arrangements, rights, privileges and concessions.
- 19. To adopt to such means of making known the products of the Company as may seem expedient

and in particular by advertising in the press, by circulars, by purchase and exhibition of works of arts or interest, by publication of books and periodicals and by granting prizes, rewards and donations.

- 20. To aid, pecuniarily or otherwise, any association, body or movement having for an object the solution, settlement, or surmounting of industrial or labour problems or troubles or the promotion of industry or trade.
- 21. To provide for the welfare of the employees or exe-employees of the Company or its predecessors in business or the family members, dependents or connections of such persons by building or contributing to the building of houses or dwellings or quarters or by grant of money pensions, gratuities, allowances, payments towards, insurance bonuses, profits sharing bonuses or benefits or any other payments or by establishing, supporting or from time to time subscribing or contributing or aiding in the establishment and support of associations, institutions, funds including provident funds, trusts, profit sharing or other schemes and conveniences, and by providing or subscribing or contributing to and recreation hospitals and dispensaries, medical and other attendance as the Company shall think fit and also to subscribe to or guarantee money or charitable, benevolent, scientific, religious, national, public, political or any other institutions object or purposes or for any exhibition for any public general or useful object.
- 22. To borrow or raise or secure the payment of money in such manner as the Company shall think fit and in particular by the issue of debentures or debentures-stocks, perpetual or otherwise, charged upon all or any of the Company's property (both present and future) including its uncalled capital and to purchase, redeem and pay off any such securities.
- 23. To remunerate any person(s) or company for services rendered, or to be rendered, in placing or assisting to place or guaranteeing the placing of any shares in the Company's capital or debentures, debenture-stock or other securities of the Company or in or about the formation or promotion of the Company or the acquisition of property by the Company or the conduct of its business.
- 24. To draw, make, accept, discount, execute and issue bills of exchange, Government of India and other promissory notes, bills of lading, warrants, debentures and negotiable or transferable instruments or securities.
- 25. To undertake and execute any trust, the undertaking of which may seem to the Company desirable, and either gratuitously, or otherwise.
- 26. To sell or dispose of the undertaking of the Company or any part thereof for such consideration as the Company may think fit and in particular for shares, debentures or securities of any other company having objects altogether, or in part, similar to those of this Company.
- 27. To sell, improve, manage, develop, exchange, lease, mortgage, dispose off, turn to account or otherwise deal with all or any part of the property and rights of the Company.
- 28. To distribute all or any of the property of the Company amongst the members in specie or kind.
- 29. To do all or any of the above things either as principles, agents, trustees, contractors or otherwise and either alone or in conjunction with others, and either by or through agents, sub-contractors, trustees or otherwise, and either alone or in conjunction with others and to do all such things as are incidental or conducive to the attainment of the above objects.
- 30. To impart various kind of services including accounting, human resource, consulting, procurement etc.

(Sub-clause 30 inserted vide Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot on 19th December, 2019)

And it is hereby declared that the word "Company" save when used in reference to this Company, in this clause, shall be deemed to include any partnership or other body of persons whether incorporated or not incorporated, whether domiciled in India or elsewhere, and the intention is that the objects specified in each paragraph of this clause shall, except where otherwise expressed in such paragraph, be independent main objects, and shall in no wise be limited or restricted by reference to or in reference from the terms of any other paragraph or the name of the Company.

- IV. The liability of the members is limited.
- V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 22,25,00,000/- divided into 11,12,50,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each, with power to increase or reduce the Capital and to divide the Shares in the Capital for the time being in to several classes.

(Amended pursuant to the Order dated 9th January, 2014, made over to the Company on 13th March, 2014, of Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta approving Scheme of Amalgamation of Garden Polymers Private Limited with the Company)

We, the subscribers to the Memorandum of Association of the Hindustan Twyfords Limited, hereby subscribe these presents of even date with the said Memorandum as the Articles of Association of the Company.

	Names, Address and Description of Subscribers	Number of Shares taken by each Subscriber Rs. 10/- each	Names, Addresses, and Description of Witnesses
1)	Hiralall Somany Businessman, 13, Gurusaday Road, Calcutta – 19	2,500 Equity	
2)	Onkarmal Somany Businessman, 8/12, Alipore Road, Calcutta	2,500 Equity	
3)	Rajendra Kumar Somany Businessman, 13, Gurusaday Road, Calcutta – 19	2,500 Equity	(Hari Prasad Khaitan)
4)	Bhagwati Prasad Khaitan Attorney-at-Law, 1B, Old Post Office Street, Calcutta	100 Equity	Service 2, Wellesley Place, Calcutta - 1
5)	Kamala Devi Somany Housewife, 13, Gurusaday Road, Calcutta – 19	800 Equity	
6)	Ganga Devi Somany Housewife, 8/12, Alipore Road, Calcutta	800 Equity	
7)	Krishna Somany Housewife, 13, Gurusaday Road, Calcutta – 19	800 Equity	
	Total Number of shares taken	10,000	

Dated the 27th day of January, 1960

THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

(INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956)

Articles of Association

of

AGI Greenpac Limited¹

The following regulations contained in these Articles of Association were adopted pursuant to the members' resolution passed through postal ballot on 14th June, 2020 in substitution for, and to the exclusion of all the regulations contained in the extant Articles of Association of the Company.

Interpretation	1	In the interpretation of these Articles, the following expressions shall have the following meanings, unless repugnant to the subject or context:
		"Act" means the Companies Act, 2013, read with the rules framed thereunder and includes where the context so admits, any re-enactment or statutory modification thereof, for the time being in force, and where the context so requires shall mean and include any previous enactment thereof. Reference to Act shall also include the Secretarial Standards issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India constituted under the Company Secretaries Act, 1980;
		"Board of Directors" or "Board" in relation to Company, means the collective body of the Directors of the Company;
		"Beneficial Owner" shall mean beneficial owner as defined in clause (a) of sub-section (1) of Section 2 of Depositories Act, 1996 (including any statutory modification or re- enactment thereof);
		"Committee" shall mean a committee of Directors constituted by the Board; "Company" means AGI GREENPAC LIMITED ¹ ; "Depository" means a company formed and registered within the meaning of the Act, and which has been granted a Certificate of registration to act as a depository under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992;
		"Depositories Act" means the Depositories Act, 1996 or any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof;
		"Directors" mean the Directors appointed to the Board of the Company;
		"Financial Statement", in relation to the Company, includes —
		(i) a balance sheet as at the end of the financial year;

¹ Amended vide Special Resolution passed through Postal Ballot on _____

- (ii) a profit and loss account for the financial year;
- (iii) a cash flow statement for the financial year;
- (iv) a statement of changes in equity, if applicable; and
- (v) any explanatory note annexed to, or forming part of, any document referred to in sub-clause (i) to sub-clause (iv) above;

"Independent Director" shall have the same meaning as ascribed to it under sub section 6 of Section 149 of the Act read with Regulation 16(1)(b) of the LODR;

"Key Managerial Personnel" shall refer to key managerial personnel as defined in Section 2(51) of the Act;

"LODR" shall mean Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and amendment thereof for time being in force;

"Managing Director" means a director who, by virtue of these Articles or an agreement with the Company or a resolution passed in its general meeting, or by its Board of Directors, is entrusted with substantial powers of management of the affairs of the Company and includes a Director occupying the position of managing director or joint managing director, by whatever name called;

"Member(s)" means duly registered shareholders from time to time of the Company and shall include Beneficial Owners whose names are entered as Beneficial Owners in the records of the Depository(ies);

"Memorandum" shall mean the memorandum of association of the Company, as altered from time to time;

"Office" means the registered office for the time being of the Company;

"Proxy" includes an attorney duly constituted under a power of attorney;

"Registrar" means the jurisdictional Registrar of Companies, of the state where the Office of the Company is situated;

"Registered Owner" means a Depository whose name is entered as such in the records of the Company;

"Seal" means the common seal which has been adopted by the Company, if any;

"SEBI" means the Securities and Exchange Board of India established under Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992;

"SEBI Regulations" shall mean the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, and the rules and regulations framed thereunder as applicable to the Company,

 including but not limited to LODR, and includes where the context so admits, any re- cateriment or statutory modification thereof, for the time being in force; "Security(ies)" shall have the meaning as defined to such term under the Act; "These Articles" or "Articles" means these Articles of Association as altered from timeto time; "Whole-time Director" means a Director who has been appointed as a whole time director for the time being of the Company; and includes a Director who is in the whole- time employment of the Company; "Written" and "In writing" and includes printing, lithography and other modes or representing or reproducing words in a visible form. Unless the context otherwise requires, words or expressions contained but not definedin there of in force at the date at which these Articles become binding on the Company. Words importing the singular number also include the plural number and vice versa. Words importing the masculine gender also include the feminine gender and vice versa. Words importing the snew inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations; it has been provided that a company shall have antyrite, privileg or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction only if the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, three Articles hereby authorized by the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were no			
 "These Articles" or "Articles" means these Articles of Association as altered from time to time; "Whole-time Director" means a Director who has been appointed as a whole time director for the time being of the Company and includes a Director who is in the whole-time employment of the Company; "Written" and "In writing" and includes printing, lithography and other modes or representing or reproducing words in a visible form. Unless the context otherwise requires, words or expressions contained but not definedin these Articles shall bear the same meaning as in the Act or any statutory modification thereof in force at the date at which these Articles become binding on the Company. Words importing the singular number also include the plural number and vice versa. Words importing the masculine gender also include the feminine gender and vice versa. Words importing persons include corporations. The marginal notes hereto are inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction only if the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided. The intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the			-
 time; "Whole-time Director" means a Director who has been appointed as a whole time director for the time being of the Company and includes a Director who is in the whole-time employment of the Company; "Written" and "In writing" and includes printing, lithography and other modes or representing or reproducing words in a visible form. Unless the context otherwise requires, words or expressions contained but not definedin these Articles shall bear the same meaning as in the Act or any statutory modification thereof in force at the date at which these Articles become binding on the Company. Words importing the singular number also include the plural number and vice versa. Words importing the masculine gender also include the feminine gender and vice versa. Words importing persons include corporations. The marginal notes hereto are inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of Table F Che regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction only if the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction only if the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there			"Security(ies)" shall have the meaning as defined to such term under the Act;
director for the time being of the Company and includes a Director who is in the whole- time employment of the Company; "Written" and "In writing" and includes printing, lithography and other modes or representing or reproducing words in a visible form. Unless the context otherwise requires, words or expressions contained but not definedin these Articles shall bear the same meaning as in the Act or any statutory modification thereof in force at the date at which these Articles become binding on the Company. Words importing the singular number also include the plural number and vice versa. Words importing the masculine gender also include the feminine gender and vice versa. Words importing persons include corporations. The marginal notes hereto are inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of Table F 2. The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority 3. Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction only if the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided.			
 representing or reproducing words in a visible form. Unless the context otherwise requires, words or expressions contained but not defined in these Articles shall bear the same meaning as in the Act or any statutory modification thereof in force at the date at which these Articles become binding on the Company. Words importing the singular number also include the plural number and vice versa. Words importing the masculine gender also include the feminine gender and vice versa. Words importing persons include corporations. The marginal notes hereto are inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of Table F The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction only if the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided. The intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the contemporary rules and regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an 			director for the time being of the Company and includes a Director who is in the whole-
 these Articles shall bear the same meaning as in the Act or any statutory modification thereof in force at the date at which these Articles become binding on the Company. Words importing the singular number also include the plural number and vice versa. Words importing the masculine gender also include the feminine gender and vice versa. Words importing persons include corporations. The marginal notes hereto are inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of Table F 2. The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority 3. Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided. 3. The intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the contemporary rules and regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles herein shall be deemed to have been amended to the extent that Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an 			
 Words importing the masculine gender also include the feminine gender and vice versa. Words importing persons include corporations. The marginal notes hereto are inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of Table F 2. The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority 3. Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction only if the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided. 3A The intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the contemporary rules and regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an 			these Articles shall bear the same meaning as in the Act or any statutory modification
 Words importing persons include corporations. The marginal notes hereto are inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of Table F 2. The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority 3. Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction onlyif the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided. 3A The intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the contemporary rules and regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles herein shall be deemed to have been amended to the extent that Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an 			Words importing the singular number also include the plural number and vice versa.
The marginal notes hereto are inserted for convenience and shall not affect the construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith.Applicability of Table F2.The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles.General Authority3.Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction only if the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided.3AThe intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the contemporary rules and regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles herein shall be deemed to have been amended to the extent that Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an			Words importing the masculine gender also include the feminine gender and vice versa.
 construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or context inconsistent therewith. Applicability of Table F 2. The regulations contained in Table F in the first schedule to the Act shall apply to the Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority 3. Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction onlyif the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided. 3A The intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the contemporary rules and regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles herein shall be deemed to have been amended to the extent that Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an 			Words importing persons include corporations.
 Table F Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by these Articles. General Authority Where in the Act or SEBI Regulations, it has been provided that a company shall have any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction onlyif the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided. The intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the contemporary rules and regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles herein shall be deemed to have been amended to the extent that Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an 			construction hereof and in these presents, unless there be something in the subject or
 any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction onlyif the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any specific regulation in that behalf herein provided. 3A The intention of these Articles is to be in consonance with the contemporary rules and regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles herein shall be deemed to have been amended to the extent that Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an 		2.	Company to the extent to which they are not modified, varied, amended or altered by
regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles herein shall be deemed to have been amended to the extent that Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an	General Authority	3.	any right, privilege or authority or that a company could carry out any transaction onlyif the company is so authorized by its Articles, in every such case, these Articles hereby authorize and empower the Company to have such right, privilege or authority and to carry out such transactions as have been permitted by the Act, without there being any
		3A	regulations prevailing in India. If there is an amendment in the Act or SEBI Regulations allowing what were not previously allowed, the Articles herein shall be deemed to have been amended to the extent that Articles will not be capable of restricting what has been allowed by the Act or SEBI Regulations by virtue of an

Company not to 4. Save as otherwise permitted by the Act and subject to the other provisions of these purchase its own shares Article 12, the Company shall not provide any loan, guarantee, the provision of security or otherwise, any financial assistance for the purpose of, or in connection with, a purchase or subscription made or to be made, by any person of or for any shares in the Company or in its holding company.

SHARE CAPTIAL

- Authorised Capital The authorised share capital of the Company shall be such amount and be divided into 5. such shares as may from time to time, be provided in clause V of Memorandum with power to Board of Directors to reclassify, subdivide, consolidate and increase and with power from time to time, to issue any shares of the original capital or any new capital with and subject to any preferential, qualified or special rights, privileges, or conditions may be, thought fit and upon the sub-division of shares to apportion the right to participate in profits, in any manner as between the shares resulting from sub-division. Kinds of share 6. The Company may issue the following kinds of shares in accordance with these (1)capital Articles, the Act and other applicable laws: (a) Equity share capital: (i) with voting rights; and/or (ii) with differential rights as to dividend, voting or otherwise; or (b) Preference share capital. The provisions of Section 43 and Section 47 in so far as the same may be (2)applicable to issue of share capital shall be observed by the Company. Allotment 7. Subject to the provisions of the Act and of these Articles, the shares shall be under the control of the Board who may allot or otherwise dispose of the same to such person(s) on such terms and conditions, and at such times, as the Board thinks fit either at par or
 - on such terms and conditions, and at such times, as the Board thinks fit either at par or at a premium and for such consideration as the Board thinks fit. Provided that the options or right to call of shares shall not be given to any person or persons without the sanction of the Company in general meeting.
- Allotment of shares 8. Subject to the provisions of the Act and these Articles, the Board may allot and issue shares in the capital of the Company as payment or part-payment for any property or assets of any kind whatsoever, sold or to be sold or transferred or to be transferred or for goods or machinery supplied or to be supplied or for services rendered or to be rendered or for technical assistance or know-how made or to be made available to the Company or the conduct of its business and shares which may be so allotted may be issued as fully or partly paid-up otherwise than in cash and if so issued, shall be deemed to be fully or partly paid, as the case may be.
- Commission and9.(1)The Company may pursuant to Section 40 of the Act pay commission and
brokeragebrokeragebrokerage as provided in the said section.
 - (2) The rate or amount of the commission shall not exceed the rate or amount prescribed in the Act.

		(3) The commission may be paid or satisfied (subject to the provisions of the Act and these Articles) in cash or by allotment of fully or partly paid shares or partly in the one way and partly in the other.
Shares at a discount	10.	Except for the purpose of issuance of sweat equity shares (as provided under Section 54 of the Act), the Company shall not issue shares at a discount.
Issue of redeemable preference shares	11.	Subject to the provisions of the Act, the Board shall have the power to issue or re-issue preference shares of one or more classes which are liable to be redeemed, or converted to equity shares, on such terms and conditions and in such manner as determined by the Board in accordance with the Act.
Buy back of shares	12.	Notwithstanding anything contained in these Articles but subject to the provisions of Sections 68 to 70 (both inclusive) and any other applicable provision of the Act or any other applicable law for the time being in force, the Company may purchase / buyback its shares or other specified Securities.
Amount payable in accordance with terms of issue or allotment	13.	If, by the terms of issue or allotment of any share, any amount whether in respect of the share or any premium thereon is made payable on allotment or at any fixed time or by installment, such amount shall when due, be paid to the Company by the Member registered in respect of the share or by his executor or administrator or other legal representative.
Liability of Members registered jointly	14.	Members who are registered jointly in respect of a share shall be severally as well as jointly liable for the payment of all installments and calls due in respect of such share.
Trustee not recognized	15.	Save as herein otherwise provided, the Company shall be entitled to treat the Member registered in respect of any share as the absolute owner thereof and accordingly shall not, except as ordered by a Court of competent jurisdiction, or as by statute required, be bound to recognize any equitable or other claim to or in such share on the part of any other person.
Who may be registered	16.	Shares may be registered in the name of any person, company or other body corporate. Not more than three persons shall be registered jointly as Members in respect of any share.
		CERTIFICATES
Certificates	17.	The certificates of title to shares and duplicates thereof when necessary shall be issued under the Seal, if any, of the Company and signed by two Directors or by a Director and the Company Secretary, in compliance with the relevant provisions of the Act.
Member's right to certificates	18.	Every Member shall be entitled free of charge to one certificate for all the shares of each class registered in his name, or, if the Board so approves to several certificates each for one or more of such share, but in respect of each additional certificate which does not comprise shares in lots of market unit of trading the Company shall at its option be entitled to charge a fee of Rs. 2/- or such other sum as the Board may determine. Save as provided by Section 56 of the Act the Company shall within 2 (two) months after the date of the allotment of any of its shares and on surrender to the

Company of its letter making the allotment or of its fractional certificates of requisite value (except in the case of issue of bonus shares or in the case of issue against letters of acceptance or of renunciation), within 1 (one) month after an application for registration of the transfer of any such shares and within a period of 6 (six) months from the date of allotment of debentures, as the case may be, deliver in accordance with the procedure laid down in Section 20 of the Act, the certificates of such shares or debentures allotted or transferred. The Company shall within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of an application for subdivision, consolidation, renewal or exchange of any of its shares, as the case may be, complete and have ready for delivery, the certificates for such shares. Every certificate of shares shall specify the number and denoting numbers of the shares in respect of which it is issued and the amount paid up thereon. The Company shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate to Members registered jointly in respect of any share and delivery of a certificate to one of such Members shall be sufficient delivery to all such Members.

- 19. If a certificate of any share be surrendered to the Company for sub-division or (1)consolidation or if any certificate be worn out, defaced, mutilated, torn, old or decrepit or where the pages on the reverse of any certificate for recording transfers have been fully utilized then, upon production thereof to the Board, the Board may order the same to be cancelled and may issue a new certificate in lieu thereof, and if any certificate be lost or destroyed then upon proof thereof to the satisfaction of the Board and on such terms as to indemnity as the Board may deem adequate being given, a new certificate in lieu thereof shall be given to the party entitled to the share to which such lost or destroyed certificate shall relate.
 - (2) For every certificate issued under this Article (except when issued on a subdivision or consolidation of share certificates into lots of the market unit or in replacement of those which are old, decrepit, mutilated or worn out or where the pages on the reverse for recording transfers have been fully utilised), there shall be paid to the Company a sum of Rs. 50 (Rupees fifty) or such other sum as the Board may determine.
 - 20. The provisions of the foregoing Articles relating to issue of certificates shall mutatis mutandis apply to issue of certificates for any other Securities including debentures (except where the Act otherwise requires) of the Company.
- Power of Board to 21. Notwithstanding anything contained in these Articles, the Board may refuse any application for sub-division or consolidation of number of share or of certificates for shares into denomination of less than 50 (fifty) equity shares or less than 5 (five) preference shares, as the case may be, except where such sub-division or consolidation is required to be made for compliance with any law or statutory regulation or order or an order or a decree of a competent court. Provided nevertheless that the Board may, at its discretion and in exceptional circumstances and for avoiding any hardship or for any just and sufficient cause, or if so required by SEBI Regulations (on each of them the decision of the Board shall be final and conclusive) accept any application for subdivision or consolidation of number of shares or of certificates for shares into

Issue of new certificate in place of one defaced lost or destroyed

- Provisions as to issue of certificates to apply *mutatis* mutandis to other Securities.
- regulate subdivision or consolidation

denomination of less than 50 (fifty) equity Shares or 5 (five) preference shares, as the case may be of the Company.

DEMATERIALISATION OF SECURITIES

- Dematerialisation/22.Notwithstanding anything contained in these Articles, the Company shall be entitled
to dematerialise/ rematerialise its Securities and to offer Securities in the
dematerialised form pursuant to the Depositories Act.
- Options for 23. Every person subscribing to Securities offered by the Company shall have the option to receive Security certificates or to hold the Securities with a Depository. Such a person who is the Beneficial Owner of the Securities can at any time opt out of a Depository, if permitted by law, in respect of any Security in the manner provided by the Depositories Act, and the Company shall, in the manner and within the time prescribed, issue to the Beneficial Owner the required certificates of Securities. If a person opts to hold his Security with a Depository, the Company shall intimate such Depository the details of allotment of the Security, and on receipt of the information, the Depository shall enter in its record, the name of the allottee as the Beneficial Owner of the Security.
- Securities in24.All Securities held by a Depository shall be dematerialised and shall be in fungibleDepositories to be
fungible formform. No Certificate shall be issued for the Securities held by the Depository. Nothing
contained in Section 89 of the Act shall apply to a Depository in respect of the
Securities held by it on behalf of the Beneficial Owners.
- Transfer of
Securities25.Nothing contained in Section 56 of the Act or these Articles shall apply to a transfer
of Securities effected by a transferor and transferee, both of whom are entered as
Beneficial Owners in the records of a Depository and such transfer of the Securities
shall be in accordance with the Depositories Act and SEBI Regulations.
- Allotment of
Securities dealt with
a Depository26.Notwithstanding anything contained in the Act or these Articles, where the Securities
are dealt with in or by a Depository, the Company shall intimate the details of allotment
of relevant Securities to the Depository immediately on allotment of such Securities.
- Distinctive Nos. of
Securities held in a27.Nothing contained in the Act or these Articles regarding the necessity of having
distinctive numbers for Securities issued by the Company shall apply to Securities held
with a Depository.
- Register and index28.The register of Members and index of Beneficial Owners maintained by a Depositoryof Beneficialunder the Depositories Act shall be deemed to be the register and index of MembersOwnersand other Security holders for the purposes of these Articles.
- Rights of29.(1)Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Act or theseDepositories andArticles, a Depository shall be deemed to be the Registered Owner for the
purpose of effecting transfer of ownership of Security on behalf of the Beneficial
Owner.
 - (2) Save as otherwise provided in (a) above, the Depository as the Registered Owner of the Securities shall not have any voting rights or any other rights in respect of the Securities held by it.

		(3) Every person holding Securities of the Company and whose name is entered in the register of Member or whose name appears as the Beneficial Owner in the records of the Depository shall be deemed to be a Member of the Company and as absolute owner thereof and accordingly, shall not (except as ordered by competent Court or any other applicable law) be bound to recognize any benami trust or equity or equitable contingent or other claim to or interest in such share on the part of any other person whether or not it shall have express or implied notice. The Beneficial Owners of Securities shall be entitled to all the rights and benefits and be subject to all the liabilities in respect of their Securities which are held by the Depository.
Service of Documents	30.	Notwithstanding anything in the Act or these Articles to the Contrary, where Securities are held in a Depository, the records of the beneficial ownership may be served by such Depository on the company by means of electronic mode or by delivery of floppies or discs.
		CALLS
Calls	31.	The Board may from time to time subject to the terms on which any shares may have been issued, and subject to the provision of Section 49 of the Act, make such calls as the Board thinks fit upon the Members in respect of all moneys unpaid on the shares held by them respectively, and not by the conditions of allotment thereof made payable at fixed times, and each Member shall pay the amount of every call so made on him to the person and at the times and places appointed by the Board. A call may be made payable by installments and shall be deemed to have been made when the resolution of the Board authorising such call was passed.
Restriction on power to make calls.	32.	Not less than 14 (fourteen) days' notice of any call shall be given specifying the time and place of payment and to whom such call shall be paid.
When interest on call or installment payable	33.	(1) If the sum payable in respect of any call, or installment be not paid on or before the day appointed for payment thereof, the person from whom sum is due for the time being of the share in respect of which the call shall have been made or the installment shall be due shall pay interest for the same at rate of 10% (ten per cent) per annum from the day appointed for the payment thereof to the time of the actual payment or at such lower rate (if any) as the Board may determine.
		(2) The Board shall be at liberty to waive payment of any such interest either wholly or in part.
Amount payable at fixed times or payable by installments as calls	34.	(1) If by the terms of issue or allotment of any share or otherwise any amount is made payable at any fixed time or by installments whether on account of the nominal value of the shares or by way of premium, every such amount shall be payable as if it were a call duly made by the Board, for which due notice had been given and payable on the date on which by the terms of issue or allotment such sum becomes payable. All the provisions herein contained in respect of calls shall relate to such amount accordingly.

- (2) In case of non-payment of such sum, all the relevant provisions of these Articles as to payment of interest and expenses, forfeiture, lien or otherwise shall apply as if such sum had become payable by virtue of a call duly made and notified.
- Evidence in action 35. On the trial or hearing of any action or suit brought by the Company against any by Company against Members Members defendant is, or was, when the claim arose on the register of Members as a Member in respect of the number of shares in relation to which such claim is made, and that the amount claimed is not entered as paid in the books of the Company and it shall not be necessary to prove the appointment of the Board at which any call was made nor that the meeting at which any call was made was duly convened or constituted, nor any other matter whatsoever but the proof of the matters aforesaid, shall be conclusive evidence of the debt.
- Payment of calls in 36. The Board may, if it thinks fit, receive from any Member willing to advance the same, all or any part of the money due upon the shares registered in his name beyond the sums actually called for, and upon the money so paid or satisfied in advance, or so much thereof as from time to time exceeds the amount of the calls than made upon the shares in respect of which such advance has been made, the Company may pay interest at such rate not exceeding 12% (twelve percent) per annum as the Member paying such sum in advance and the Board agree upon money so paid in excess of the amount of calls shall not rank for dividend or participate in the profits of the Company. The Board may at any time repay the amount so advanced upon giving to such Member not less than 3 (three) months' notice in writing.
- Revocation of call 37. A call may be revoked or postponed at the discretion of the Board.

other Securities

- Liability of joint 38. The joint holders of a share shall be jointly and severally liable to pay all calls in respect thereof.
- Provisions as to
calls to apply to39.The provisions of these Articles relating to calls shall *mutatis mutandis* apply to any
other Securities including debentures of the Company.

FORFEITURE

- Notice on non-
payment of call40.If any Member fails to pay any call or installment on or before the day appointed for
the payment of the same the Board may at any time thereafter during such time as the
call or installment remains unpaid, serve a notice on such Member requiring him to
pay the same, together with any interest that may have accrued and all expenses that
may have been incurred by the Company by reason of such non-payment.
- Form of Notice 41. The notice shall name a day (not being less than 14 (fourteen) days from the date of service of the notice) and a place or places on and at which such call or installment and such interest and expenses as aforesaid are to be paid. The notice shall also state that in the event of non-payment at or before the time, and at the place appointed, the shares in respect of which such call was made or installment is payable will be liable to be forfeited.

Non-compliance with notice	42.	If the requisitions of any such notice as aforesaid be not complied with, any shares in respect of which such notice has been given may, at any time thereafter, before payment of calls or installments, interest and expenses, due in respect thereof, be forfeited by a resolution of the Board to that effect. The forfeiture of a share shall involve extinction at the time of forfeiture, of all interest in and all claims and demands against the Company, in respect of the share and all other rights incidental to the share.
Receipt of part amount or grant of indulgence not to affect forfeiture	43.	Neither the receipt by the Company of a portion of any money which may from time to time be due from any Member in respect of his shares, nor any indulgence that may be granted by the Company in respect of payment of any such money, shall preclude the Company from thereafter proceeding to enforce a forfeiture in respect of such shares as herein provided. Such forfeiture shall include all dividends declared or any other moneys payable in respect of the forfeited shares and not actually paid before the forfeiture.
Notice after forfeiture	44.	When any share shall have been so forfeited, notice of the resolution shall be given to the Member in whose name it stood immediately prior to the forfeiture and an entry of the forfeiture, with the date thereof, shall forthwith be made in the register of Members including Depository, but no forfeiture shall be in any manner be invalidated by any omission or neglect to make such entry as aforesaid.
Forfeited shares to become property of the Company	45.	 Any share so forfeited shall be deemed to be the property of the Company, and the Board may sell or otherwise dispose of the same on such terms and in such manner as it thinks fit.
Board may issue new certificates		(2) Where any share is so sold or disposed of by the Board and the certificate in respect thereof is not delivered up to the Company by the former holder of such share then such share certificate shall stand cancelled and become null and void and be of no effect, and the Board may issue a new certificate for such share distinguishing it in such manner as it may think fit from the certificate not so delivered up.
Power to annul forfeiture	46.	The Board may at any time before any share so forfeited shall have been sold or otherwise disposed of, annul the forfeiture thereof upon such conditions as it thinks fit.
Liability on forfeiture	47.	A person whose shares have been forfeited shall cease to be a Member in respect of the forfeited shares, but shall, notwithstanding such forfeiture remain liable to pay, and shall forthwith pay to the Company, all calls or installments, interest and expenses, owing upon or in respect of such shares at the time of the forfeiture, together with interest thereon from the time of forfeiture, until payment at 12% (twelve per cent) per annum and the Board may enforce the payment thereof, or any part thereof without any deduction or allowance for the value of the shares at the time of forfeiture, but shall not under any obligation to do so. The liability of such person shall cease if and when the Company shall have received payment in full of all such monies in respect of the shares.
Evidence of forfeiture	48.	A duly verified declaration in writing that the declarant is a Director/manager/secretary of the Company, and that certain shares in the Company have been duly forfeited on a date stated in the declaration shall be conclusive evidence of the facts therein stated as against all persons claiming to be entitled to the shares. The Company may receive the

consideration given for the shares on any sale or disposal thereof and the receipt of the Company for such consideration shall constitute a good discharge to the person making the payment. A person appointed by the Board may execute an instrument of transferin respect of the shares in favour of the person to whom the shares are sold or disposed off and he shall thereupon be registered as the Member in respect of such shares and shall not be bound to see to the application of the purchase money, nor shall his title to such shares be effected by any irregularity' or invalidity in the proceedings in reference to such forfeiture, sale or disposition.

- Forfeiture49.The provisions of these Articles relating to forfeiture hereof shall apply in the case of
nonpayment of any sum which, by the terms of issue of a share, becomes payable at a
fixed time, whether on account of the nominal value of a share or by way of premium,
as if the same had been payable by virtue of a call duly made and notified.
- Provisions as to
forfeiture to apply50.The provisions of these Articles relating to forfeiture of shares shall *mutatis mutandis*
apply to any other Securities including debentures of the Company.

to other Securities

LIEN

- Company's Lien on 51. The Company shall have a first and paramount lien upon all the shares not being fully paid up registered in the name of a Member (whether solely or jointly with others) and upon the proceed of sale thereof for moneys called or payable at a fixed time in respect of such shares whether the time for the payment thereof shall have actually arrived or not and no equitable interest in any share shall be created except upon the footing and condition that Article 15 hereof is to have full effect. Such lien shall extend to all dividends from time to time declared in respect of such shares. Unless otherwise agreed, the registration of a transfer of shares shall operate as a waiver of the Company's lien, if any, on such shares.
- Enforcement of lien 52. For the purpose of enforcing such lien the Board may sell the shares subject thereto in by sale 52. For the purpose of enforcing such lien the Board may sell the shares subject thereto in such manner as it thinks fit, but no sale shall be made until such time for payment as aforesaid shall have arrived and until notice in writing of the intention to sell shall have been served on such Member, his executor or administrator or his Committee, curator bonis or other legal representative as the case may be and default shall have been made by him or them in the payment of the moneys called or payable at a fixed time in respect of such shares for 7 (seven) days after the date of such notice.
- Application of
proceeds of sale53.The net proceeds of the sale under Article 52 hereof shall be received by the Company
and applied in or towards payment of such part of the amount in respect of which the
lien exists as is presently payable, and the residue, if any shall (subject to a like lien
for sums not presently payable as existed upon the shares before the sale) be paid to
the person entitled to the shares at the date of the sale.
- Validity of sale in 54. Upon any sale for enforcing a lien purported exercise of the powers herein before given, the Board may appoint some person to execute an instrument of transfer of the shares sold and cause the purchaser's name to be entered in the register of Members in respect of the shares sold, and the purchaser shall not be bound to see to the regularity of the proceedings, nor to the application of the purchase money, and after his name has been entered in the register of Members in respect of such shares the validity of

		the sale shall not be impeached by any person, and the remedy of any person aggrieved by the sale shall be in damages only and against the Company exclusively.
Issue of new Certificate	55.	Where any shares under the powers in that behalf herein contained are sold by the Board and the Certificate in respect thereof has not been delivered up to the Company by the former holder of such shares, the Board may issue a new certificate for such shares distinguishing it in such manner as it may think fit, from the certificate not so delivered up.
Outsider's lien not to affect Company's lien	56.	In exercising its lien, the Company shall be entitled to treat the Beneficial Owner of any share as the absolute owner thereof and accordingly shall not (except as ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction or unless required by any statute) be bound to recognise any equitable or other claim to, or interest in, such share on the part of any other person, whether a creditor of the registered holder or otherwise. The Company's lien shall prevail notwithstanding that it has received notice of any such claim.
Provisions as to lien to other Securities	57.	The provisions of these Articles relating to lien shall <i>mutatis mutandis</i> apply to any other Securities including debentures of the Company.
		TRANSFER AND TRANSMISSION
Execution of transfer for shares held in physical form etc.	58.	(1) Save as provided in Section 56 of the Act, no transfer of a share shall be registered unless a proper instrument of transfer duly stamped, dated and executed by or on behalf of the transferor and by or on behalf of the transferee has been delivered to the Company together with the certificate, or if no such certificate is in existence, the letter of allotment of the share. The transferor shall be deemed to remain the holder in respect of such share until the name of the transferee is entered in the register of Members in respect thereof.
Right to dividend etc. pending registration of transfer of shares		(2) Where an instrument of transfer of shares of the Company has been delivered to the Company for registration and the transfer of such shares has not been registered by the Company, it shall comply with the provisions of Section 126 of the Act in respect of the dividend, rights shares and bonus shares in relation to such shares.
Application for registration	59.	Application for the registration of the transfer of a share may be made either by the transferor or the transferee, provided that where such application is made by the transferor, no registration shall in the case of a partly paid share be effected unless the Company gives notice of the application to the transferee in the manner prescribed by Section 56 of the Act, and subject to the provisions of these Articles the Company shall, unless objection is made by the transferee within 2 (two) weeks from the date of receipt of the notice, enter in the register of Members the name of the transferee in the same manner and subject to the same conditions as if the application for registration of the transferee.
Instrument of transfer	60.	The instrument of transfer of any shares shall be in the prescribed form and in accordance with the provisions of Section 56 of the Act.
Suspension of registration	61.	On giving not less than 7 (seven) days' previous notice in accordance with Section 91 of the Act, the registration of transfers may be suspended at such times and for such periods as the Board may from time to time determine:

Provided that such registration shall not be suspended for more than 30 (thirty) days at any one time or for more than 45 (fourty-five) days in the aggregate in any year.

- Refusal to register 62. (1) Subject to the provision of Sections 58 and 59 of the Act, the Board, without assigning any reason for such refusal, may, within 15 (fifteen) days or as prescribed under LODR from the date on which the instrument of transfer or the intimation of transmission, as the case may be was delivered to the Company, refuses to register any transfer of or the transmission by operation of the law of the right to a share, not being a fully paid up share, which the Board does not approve or any transfer of shares on which the Company has a lien. Provided that registration of a transfer of shares shall not be refused on the ground of the transferor being either alone or jointly with any other person or persons indebted to the company on any account whatsoever except a lien on the shares.
 - (2) Without prejudice to the provisions of Article 58 hereof the Board may not accept any application for registration of transfer of less than 50 (fifty) equity shares or less than 5 preference shares of the Company, provided that the foregoing shall not apply to:
 - a) a transfer of shares made in pursuance of any law, rules, regulation, order, a decree of a competent court or SEBI Regulations;
 - a single transfer by a Member holding less than 50 (fifty) equity shares or less than 5 (five) preference shares of the Company, as the case may be, of all the shares so held by him to one or more transferees (subject to Article 16 hereof);
 - c) a transfer by a Member holding less than 50 (fifty) equity shares or less than 5 (five) preference shares of the Company, as the case may be to one or more transferees (subject to Article 16 hereof) where after such transfer the shareholding of the said transferee or transferees will not be less than 50 equity shares or less than 5 (five) preference shares, as the case may be;
 - d) a transfer of not less than 50 (fifty) equity shares or not less than 5 (five) preference shares of the Company, as the case may be, in the aggregate in favour of the same transferee by several transferors by two or more instruments of transfer submitted together by the said transferee where the said instruments of transfer together relate to not less than 50 (fifty) equity shares or not less than 5 (five) preference shares, as the case may be.

Provided nevertheless that the Board may at its discretion and in exceptional circumstances and for avoiding any hardship or for any other just and sufficient cause (on which the Board's decision shall be final and conclusive) accept any application for registration of transfer of less than 50 equity shares or less than 5 preference shares of the Company.

Refusal to accept application for registration of transfer

- Instrument of 63. Every instrument of transfer shall be left at the Office of the Company for registration, accompanied by the certificate of the share related to the instrument of transfer or if no such certificate is in existence, by the letter of allotment of the share and such other evidence as the Board may require to prove the title of the transferor or his right to transfer the share. Every instrument of transfer which shall be registered shall be retained by the company, but any instrument of transfer which the Board may refuse to register shall be returned to the person depositing the same.
- Notice of refusal to64.If the Board refuses to register the transfer of any share, the company shall, within 30register transfer(thirty) days from the date on which the instrument of transfer was lodged with the
company, send to the transferee and the transferor notice of the refusal.
- Fee for registration65.The Board may or may not charge a fee not exceeding Rs. 2/- for the registration of
each transfer, grant of probate, grant of letters of administration, certificate of death or
marriage, power of attorney or other instrument. Such fee, if required by the Board
shall be paid before the registration thereof.
- Transfer of
Securities held in
dematerialized form66.The Company may appoint a share transfer agent or manage the share transfer facility
in-house in respect of its transfer of its Securities in compliance with the requirements
of the SEBI Regulations. In this regard, the Board, may at its discretion specify a
mechanism or procedure to be complied by the shareholders intending to transfer the
Securities held by them in the Company.
- Recognition of 67. The executor or administrator of a deceased Member or the holder of other legal representative of representation (not being one of several registered joint holders) shall be the only deceased Member person recognised by the company as having any title to the share registered in the name of such Member, and in case of the death of any one or more of the registered joint holders of any share, the survivor shall be the only person recognised by the company as having any title to or interest in such share, but nothing herein contained shall be taken to release the estate of a deceased Member from any liability on the share in respect of which he is registered jointly with any other person. Before recognising any executor or administrator or other person the Board may require him to obtain a grant of probate or letters of administrator or other legal representation, as the case may be, from a competent Court in India and having effect in the place where the Office is situated. Provided nevertheless that in any case where the Board in its absolute discretion thinks fit, it shall be lawful for the Board to dispense with the production of probate or letters of administration or such other legal representation upon such terms as to Indemnity or otherwise as the Board or Committee thereof, in its absolute, may consider adequate.
- The Company not68.The Company shall incur no liability or responsibility whatever in consequence of itsliable for disregardregistering or giving effect to any transfer of shares made or purporting to be made, byof any noticean apparent legal owner thereof (as shown or appearing in the register of Members),prohibitingto the prejudice of any person or persons having or claiming any equitable right, titleregistration of aor interest to or in the same shares, notwithstanding that the Company may have hadnotice of such equitable right title or interest or prohibiting registration of such transferand may have entered such notice or referred thereto in any book of the Company; andthe Company shall not be bound or required to regard or attend or give effect to any

notice which may be given to it of any equitable right, title or interest or be under any liability whatsoever for refusing or neglecting so to do, though it may have been entered or referred to in some books of the Company; but the Company shall nevertheless be at liberty to regard and attend to any such notice and give effect thereto, if the Board shall so think fit.

- Transmission 69. Any committee or guardian, curator bonis or other legal curator of a lunatic, idiot or Articles 69. Any committee or guardian, curator bonis or other legal curator of a lunatic, idiot or non-compos-mentis Member or any person becoming entitled to or to transfer a share in consequence of the death or insolvency of any Member upon producing such evidence that he sustains the character in respect of which he proposes to act under this Article or of his title as the Board thinks sufficient, may, with the consent of the Board or Committee thereof (which the Board shall not be bound to give) be registered as a Member in respect of such share, or may, subject to the regulations as to transfer here in before contained, transfer such share. This Article is hereinafter referred to as "The Transmission Article".
- Right to refuse70.The Board shall, in either case, have the same right to decline or suspend registration
as it would have had, if the deceased or insolvent Member had transferred the share
before his death or insolvency.
- Indemnity to the 71. The person whose name has been entered in the register of Members upon registration of transfer or transmission of shares by the Company shall indemnify the Company, its Directors, manager, secretary and officers, from and against all actions, suits, proceedings, accounts, claims and demands whatsoever for or on account of said shares or dividends or any part thereof or otherwise in connection with the same, and from and against all losses, costs, claims, actions, demands, risks, charges, expenses and damages arising in any manner howsoever.
- Election under the
transmission Article72.(1)If the person so becoming entitled under the Transmission Article shall elect to
be registered as a Member in respect of the share himself, he shall deliver or send
to the Company a notice in writing signed by him stating that he so elects.
 - (2) If the person aforesaid shall elect to transfer the share he shall testify his election by executing an instrument of transfer of the share.
 - (3) All the limitations, restrictions and provisions of these Articles relating to the right to transfer and the registration of an instrument of transfer of a share shall be applicable to any notice or transfer as aforesaid as if the death, lunacy or insolvency of the Member had not occurred and the notice or transfer were a transfer signed by that Member.
- Rights under the73.A person so becoming entitled under the Transmission Article to a share by reason of
the death or insolvency of a Member shall, subject to the provisions of Section 123 of
the Act, be entitled to the same dividends and other advantages to which he would be
entitled if he were the Member registered in respect of the share except that no such
person shall before being registered as a Member in respect of the share be entitled to
exercise in respect thereof any right conferred by membership in relation to meetings
of the Company.

Provisions as to transfer and to apply to other Securities	74.	Provided that the Board may at any time give notice requiring any such person to elect either to be registered himself or to transfer the share, and if the notice is not complied with within 90 (ninety) days, the Board may thereafter withhold payment of all dividends, bonuses or other moneys payable in respect of the share until the requirements of the notice have been complied with. The provisions of these Articles relating to transfer and transmission by operation of law shall <i>mutatis mutandis</i> apply to any other Securities including debentures of the Company.		
			NOMINATION	
Nomination	75.	(1)	Save as provided in Section 72 of the Act, every holder of Securities of the Company, may at any time, nominate, in the prescribed manner, a person to whom his/her Securities of the Company shall vest in the event of his/her death.	
		(2)	Where the Securities of the Company are held by more than one person jointly, the joint holders may together nominate, in the prescribed manner, a person to whom all the rights in the Securities of the Company as the case may be, shall vest in the event of death of all the joint holders.	
		(3)	Notwithstanding anything contained in any other law for the time being in force or in any disposition, whether testamentary or otherwise, in respect of such Securities of the Company, where a nomination made in the prescribed manner purports to confer on any person the right to vest the securities of the Company, the nominee shall, on the death of the holder of Securities or, as the case may be, on the death of the joint holders become entitled to all the rights in such Securities or, as the case may be, all the joint holders, in relation to such Securities, to the exclusion of all other persons, unless the nomination is varied or cancelled in the prescribed manner.	
		(4)	Where the nominee is a minor, it shall be lawful for the holder of the shares or debentures, to make the nomination to appoint, in the prescribed manner, any person to become entitled to shares in or debentures of the Company, in the event of his/her death, during the minority.	
			TRANSMISSION OF SECURITIES BY NOMINEE	
Transmission of Securities by	76.		ominee, upon production of such evidence as may be required by the Board as per relevant laws and subject as hereinafter provided, elect, either:	
nominee		(1)	To be registered himself/herself as holder of the share or debenture, as the case may be; or	
		(2)	To make such transfer of the share or debenture, as the case may be, as the deceased shareholder or debenture holder, could have made.	
		(3)	If the nominee elects to be registered as holder of the share or debenture, himself/herself, as the case may be, he/she shall deliver or send to the Company, a notice in writing signed by him/her stating that he/she so elects and such notice	

shall be accompanied with the death certificate of the deceased shareholder or debenture holder as the case may be;

(4) A nominee shall be entitled to the same dividends and other advantages to which he/she would be entitled to, if he/she were the registered holder of the share or debenture except that he/she shall not, before being registered as a Member in respect of his/her share or debenture, be entitled in respect of it to exercise any right conferred by membership in relation to meetings of the Company.

Provided further that the Board may, at any time, give notice requiring any such person to elect either to be registered himself/herself or to transfer the shares or debenture, and if the notice is not complied with within 90 (ninety) days, the Board may thereafter withhold payment of all dividends, bonuses or other moneys payable or rights accruing in respect of such share or debenture, until the requirements of the notice have been complied with.

INCREASE AND REDUCTION OF CAPITAL

- Power to increase 77. The Company may, from time to time, increase the capital by the creation of new shares of such amount as may be deemed expedient, in accordance with the provisions of the Act.
- New shares to rank 78. Except so far as otherwise provided by the conditions of issue or by these Articles, any capital raised by the creation of new shares shall be considered part of the then existing capital of the Company and shall be subject to the provisions herein contained with reference to the payment of calls and installments, transfer and transmission, forfeiture, lien and otherwise.
- Inequality in
number of new79.If, owing to any inequality in the number of new shares to be issued, and the number
of shares held by Members entitled to have the offer of such new share, any difficulty
shall arise in the apportionment of such new shares or any of them amongst the
Members such difficulty shall in the absence of any direction in the resolution passed
by the shareholders in respect of issuance of such shares, be determined by the Board.
- Reduction of capital 80. The Company in General Meeting by Special Resolution, may from time to time etc. reduce its capital and any share premium account or capital redemption reserve account in any manner and with and subject to any incident authorised and consent required by law.

ALTERATION OF CAPITAL

Power to sub-divide	81.	Subj	ect to the provisions of Section 61, the Company may:
and consolidate		(1)	consolidate and divide all or any of its share capital into shares of larger amount than its existing shares;
			Provided that no consolidation and division which results in changes in the voting percentage of members shall take effect unless it is approved by the National Company Law Tribunal
		(2)	sub-divide its existing shares or any of them into shares of smaller amount than is fixed by the Memorandum;

- (3) convert all or any of its fully paid-up shares into stock, and reconvert that stock into fully paid-up shares of any denomination
- (4) cancel any shares which at the date of the passing of the resolution, have not been taken or agreed to be taken by any person and diminish the amount of its share capital by the amount, of the shares so cancelled.
- 82. Where shares are converted into stock: -

Shares may be converted into stock

(1) the holders of stock may transfer the same or any part thereof in the same manner as, and subject to the same regulations under which, the shares from which the stock arose might before the conversion have been transferred, or as near thereto as circumstances admit:

Provided that the Board may, from time to time, fix the minimum amount of stock transferable, so, however, that such minimum shall not exceed the nominal amount of the shares from which the stock arose.

- (2) the holders of stock shall, according to the amount of stock held by them, have the same rights, privileges and advantages as regards dividends, voting at meetings of the Company, and other matters, as if they held the shares from which the stock arose; but no such privilege or advantage (except participation in the dividends and profits of the Company and in the assets on winding up) shall be conferred by an amount of stock which would not, if existing in shares, have conferred that privilege or advantage.
- (3) such of the Articles of the Company as are applicable to paid-up shares shall apply to stock and the words "share" and "shareholder" in those regulations shall include "stock" and "stock-holder" respectively.

MODIFICATION OF RIGHTS

Power to modify 83. Whenever the capital is divided into different classes of shares all or any of the rights attached to any class (unless otherwise provided by the terms of issue of the shares of that class) may subject to the provisions of Section 48 of the Act be modified, commuted, affected, abrogated, varied with the consent to in writing by the holders of at least 3/4 (three-fourths) of the issued shares of that class or with the sanction of a special resolution passed at a separate meeting of the members registered in respect of shares of that class and all the provisions hereinafter contained as to general meetings shall, *mutatis mutandis*, apply to every such meeting except that the quorum thereof shall be at least 2 (two) persons at least holding or representing by proxy not less than 1/3 (one-third) of the issued shares of that class.

BORROWING POWERS

Conditions of 84. The Board may subject to the provisions of Sections 73, 74,76A, 179, 180 and 181, of borrowing the Act, raise or borrow any sum or sums for the purposes of the Company and secure repayment of any sum or sums borrowed, in such manner and at such time or times and upon such terms and conditions as it may think fit.

Issue of debentures	85.	Any debentures, debenture-stock, bonds or other Securities may be issued on such
		terms and conditions as the Board may think fit provided that debentures, debenture-
		stock bonds or other Securities with a right to allotment of or conversion into shares
		shall not be issued except with the sanction of the Company in general meeting by a
		special resolution. Debentures, debenture-stock, bonds and other Securities may be
		made assignable free from any equities between the Company and the person to whom
		the same may be issued.

GENERAL MEETING

- General Meetings 86. In addition to any other meetings, general meetings of the Company shall be held within such intervals as are specified in Section 96(1) of the Act and, subject to the provisions of Section 96(2) of the Act, at such times and places as may be determined by the Board. Such general meeting shall be called an "Annual General Meeting" and shall be specified as such in the notice convening the meeting. Any other general meeting of the Company shall be called an "Extraordinary General Meeting".
- Extraordinary 87. The Board may, whenever it thinks fit, call an Extraordinary General Meeting and it shall, on the requisition of Members pursuant to Section 100 of the Act proceed to convene an Extraordinary General Meeting in accordance with the provisions of the said Section 100.
- Circulation of88.The Company shall comply with the provisions of Section 111 of the Act as to giving
notice of resolutions and circulating statements on the requisition of Members.

resolution etc.

Notice of Meeting 89. Save as provided in Section 101 of the Act, not less than clear 21 (twenty one) days' notice shall be given of every general meeting of the Company. Every notice of a meeting shall specify the place, date, the day and hour of the meeting and shall contain a statement of the business to be transacted thereat. Where any such business consists of special business as hereinafter defined there shall be annexed to the notice a statement complying with Section 102 of the Act. Notice of every meeting of the Company, shall be given to every Member of the Company, every director of the Company, to the auditor of the Company and to any person entitled to a share in consequence of the death or insolvency of a Member in any manner hereinafter authorised for the giving of notices to such person.

The accidental omission to give any such notice to or the non-receipt by any Member or other person to whom it should be given shall not invalidate the proceedings of the meeting.

A general meeting may be called after giving shorter notice if consent is received from such number of Members, as provided under the Act in the manner provided thereunder.

PROCEEDINGS AT GENERAL MEETINGS

Business of90.The ordinary business of an Annual General Meeting shall be to receive and considerMeetingthe Financial Statements and the report of the Directors and of the auditors, to appoint
Directors in the place of those retiring by rotation, to appoint auditors and fix their

		remuneration and to declare dividends. All other business transacted at an Annual General Meeting and all business transacted at any other general meeting shall be deemed special business.
Quorum	91.	Save as provided in Section 103 of the Act, no business shall be transacted at any general meeting unless a quorum of Members is present at the meeting. Save as herein, otherwise provided such number of Members present in person shall be a quorum, as prescribed under the Act and SEBI Regulations.
Resolutions	92.	Any act or resolution which, under the provisions of these Articles or of the Act, is permitted or required to be done or passed by the Company in general meeting shall be sufficiently so done or passed if effected by an ordinary resolution as defined in Section 114(1) of the Act unless either the Act or these Articles specifically require such act to be done or resolution passed by a special resolution as defined in Section 114(2) of the Act.
Chairman	93.	The Chairman of the Board shall be entitled to take the chair at every general meeting. If there be no such chairman or if at any meeting he shall not be present within fifteen minutes after the time appointed for holding such meeting, or is unwilling to act, the Members present shall choose another Director as chairman and if no Director be present or if all the Directors present decline to take the Chair, then the Members present shall, on a poll if properly demanded elect one of their Members, being a Member entitled to vote, to be Chairman of the meeting.
When meeting to be dissolved and when to be adjourned	94.	Save as provided in Section 103, if within half-an-hour from the time appointed for the meeting a quorum be not present, the meeting, if convened upon such requisition as aforesaid, shall be dissolved, but in any other case it shall stand adjourned to the same day in the next week, at the same time and place, or to such other day and at such time and place as the Board may decide by giving not less than 3 (three) days' notice and if at such adjourned meeting a quorum be not present, those Members who are present and not being less than two shall be a quorum and may transact the business for which the meeting was called.
How question to be decided	95.	Every question submitted to a meeting shall unless a poll is demanded or voting is carried out electronically be decided, in the case of an equality of votes, the Chairman of the meeting shall have a casting vote in addition to the vote to which he may be entitled as a Member.
Inclusions o be made in minutes	96.	The Chairperson shall exercise an absolute discretion in regard to the inclusion or non- inclusion of any matter in the minutes on such grounds under the Act.
Evidence of passing of resolution where poll not ordered	97.	At any general meeting, unless a poll is duly ordered by the Chairman or voting is carried out electronically, a declaration by the Chairman that the resolution has or has not been carried, or has or has not been carried either unanimously, or by a particular majority, and an entry to that effect in the book containing the minutes of the proceedings of the Company shall be conclusive evidence of the fact, without proof of the number or proportion of the votes cast in favour of, or against the resolution.
Poll	98.	(1) Before or on the declaration of the result of the voting on any resolution a poll may be ordered to be taken by the chairman of the meeting of his own motion

and shall be ordered to be taken by him on a demand made in that behalf by any Member or Members present in person or by proxy and holding shares in the Company: -

- (a) Which confer a power to vote on the resolution not being less than onetenth of the total voting power in respect of the resolution; or
- (b) On which an aggregate sum of not less than Rs. 5,00,000 (rupees five lakh) or such higher amount as may be prescribed has been paid up.
- (2) A poll on a question of adjournment or on the election of a chairman shall be taken forthwith. A poll on any other question shall be taken in such manner and at such time and place as the Chairman of the meeting directs and subject as aforesaid either at once or after an internal or adjournment or otherwise provided that a poll demanded as aforesaid shall be taken at such time not being later than forty-eight hours from the time when the demand was made. The result of the poll shall be deemed to be the decision of the meeting on the resolution on which the poll was taken.
- (3) The demand for a poll may be withdrawn at any time.
- (4) Where a poll is to be taken, the Chairman of the meeting shall appoint two scrutineers, one at least of whom shall be a Member (not being an officer or employee of the Company) present at the meeting provided such a Member is available and willing to be appointed, to scrutinise the votes given on the poll and to report to him thereon.
- (5) On a poll a Member entitled to more than one vote, or his proxy or other person entitled to vote for him, as the case may be, need not, if he votes, use all his votes or cast in the same way all the votes he uses.
- (6) The order for a poll shall not prevent the continuance of a meeting for the transaction of any business other than the question on which a poll has been ordered.
- Power to adjourn 99. (1) The chairman of general meeting may with the consent of the meeting at which a quorum is present and shall if so directed by the meeting, adjourn the same from time to time and from place to place, but no business shall be transacted at any adjourned meeting other than the business left unfinished at the meeting from which the adjournment took place.
 - (2) Save as provided in Section 103 of the Act, it shall not be necessary to give any notice of an adjournment or of the business to be transacted at an adjourned meeting.

VOTES OF MEMBERS

Entitlement to vote	100.	Subject to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any class or classes
on show of hands		of shares:-
and on poll		

- (a) on a show of hands, every Member present in person shall have one vote; and
- (b) on a poll, the voting rights of Members shall be in proportion to their share in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company.
- Votes of Members 101. (1) Save as hereinafter provided, every Member present in person or as a duly authorized representative of body corporate, if he is not entitled to vote in his own right shall have one vote. However, every person present Proxy shall not have the right to speak at such meeting and shall not be entitled to vote except on a poll.
 - (2) Save as hereinafter provided, on a poll the voting rights of Members shall be as specified in Section 47 of the Act.
 - (3) Save as hereinafter provided the voting rights of the holders of the preference shares shall be in accordance with the provisions of Section 47 of the Act.
 - (4) The Company shall provide to its Members a facility to exercise their right to vote at general meeting by electronic means as provided in Section 108 of the Act read with Regulation 44 of the LODR. A Member may exercise his right to vote at any general meeting by electronic means and the Company may pass any resolution by an electronic voting system in accordance with the provisions of the Act and shall vote only once. The Company shall provide an electronic voting platform for recording the votes of Members and the number of votes polled in favor or against, such that the entire voting exercised by electronic means gets registered and counted in an electronic registry in a centralized server with adequate cyber security. The electronic voting process shall be conducted in the manner laid down under the Act.
- Procedure where a 102. Where a company or a body corporate (hereinafter called "Member Company") is a company is a Member of the Company, a person duly appointed by resolution in accordance with Member of the the provisions of Section 113 of the Act to represent such Member Company at a meeting of the Company, shall not, by reason of such appointment, be deemed to be a Company proxy, and the production at the meeting of a copy of such resolution duly signed by one director of such Member company and certified by him as being a true copy of the resolution shall, on production at the meeting be accepted by the Company as sufficient evidence of the validity of his appointment. Such a person shall be entitled to exercise the same rights and powers, including the right to vote by Proxy and by postal ballot on behalf of the Members company which he represents, as that Member company could exercise if it were an individual Member.
- Lunatic and insane 103. A Member of unsound mind, or in respect of whom an order has been made by any court having jurisdiction in lunacy or insanity, may vote, whether on a show of hands or on a poll, by his committee or other legal guardian, and any such committee or guardian may, on a poll, vote by proxy.
- Members registered 104. Where there are Members registered jointly in respect of any shares, any one of such jointly persons may vote at any meeting either personally or by proxy in respect of such share as if they were solely entitled thereto; and if more than one of such Members be present at any meeting either personally or by proxy, then one of the said Members so present whose names stands first in the register of Members in respect of such share alone shall

		be entitled to vote in respect thereof. Several executors or administrators of a deceased Member in whose name any share is registered shall for the purposes of this Article be deemed to be Members registered jointly in respect thereof.
Right to suspend voting rights	105.	Notwithstanding anything contained in these Articles, where the title to any Securities is under dispute before any court, where no injunction subsists (or direction made) as to the exercise of voting rights or other rights of a Member including the rights attached such Securities, the Board shall be entitled to suspend any such right aforesaid.
Proxies	106.	On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy or, in the case of body corporate, by a representative duly authorised as aforesaid.
Instruments appointing proxy	107.	The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing in the form prescribed under the Act, and under the hand of the appointor or of his attorney duly authorised in writing or if such appointer is a body corporate be under its Seal or the hand of its officer or attorney duly authorised.
		Save as provided in the Act, a person may be appointed a proxy though he is not a Member of the Company and every notice convening a meeting of the Company shall state this with reasonable prominence and that a Member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A person can act as proxy on behalf of Members not exceeding 50 (fifty) and holding in the aggregate not more than 10% (ten percent) of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights or can be a proxy for a single Member holding more than 10 (ten percent) of the total share capital of the Company carrying voting rights.
Deposit of instruments of proxy	108.	The instrument appointing a proxy and the power-of-attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of that power of authority, shall be deposited at the Office of the Company not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting, at which the person named in the instrument purports to vote in respect thereof, or in case of poll 24 (twenty four) hours before the time appointed for the taking of the poll and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
Validity of vote by proxy	109.	A vote given in accordance with the terms of and instrument appointing proxy shall be valid notwithstanding the previous death or insanity of the principal, or revocation of the instrument, or transfer of the share in respect of which the vote is given, provided no intimation in writing of the death, insanity, revocation or transfer of the share shall have been received by the Company at the Office before the vote is given. Provided nevertheless that the chairman of any meeting shall be entitled to require such evidence as he may in his discretion thinks fit of the due execution of an instrument of proxy and that the same has not been revoked.
Restriction on voting	110.	No Member shall be entitled to exercise any voting right either personally or by proxy at any meeting of the Company in respect of any shares registered in his name on which any calls or other sums presently payable by him have not been paid or in regard to which the Company has, and has exercised, any right of lien.
Admission or rejection of votes.	111.	(1) Any objection as to the admission or rejection of a vote, on a poll made in due time or in any other manner permitted under the Act including voting through electronic means, shall be referred to the Chairman who shall forthwith

		determine the same, and such determination made in good faith shall be final and conclusive.
		(2) No objection shall be raised to the qualification of any voter except at the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the vote objected to is given or tendered and every vote not disallowed at such meeting shall be valid for all purposes.
Chairman sole judge of the validity of a vote	112.	The chairperson of any meeting shall be the sole judge of the validity of every vote tendered at such meeting and the chairperson present at the taking of a poll shall be the sole judge of the validity of every vote tendered at such poll. The chairperson shall be assisted by a scrutinizer, appointed by the Board for that purpose.
		DIRECTORS
Numbers	113.	The number of the Directors of the Company shall not be less than 3 (three) or more than 15 (fifteen), provided that the Company may appoint more than 15 (fifteen) directors after passing a special resolution. The constitution of Board of Directors shall be in accordance with the provisions of the Act and the LODR Regulations.
Disqualification of Directors	114.	A person shall not be appointed as a Director of the Company if he incurs any disqualification under Section 164.
Proportion to retire by rotations.	115.	(1) Not less than two-third of the total number of Directors (excluding Independent Directors) shall be persons whose period of office is liable to determination by retirement of Directors by rotation. The Board shall have the power to determine the Directors whose period of office is or is not liable to determination by retirement of Directors by rotation.
Nominee Director of Financial Institutions/Bank not to retire by rotation		(2) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in these Articles, so long as any moneys remains owing to the Company from a state financial corporation or any financial institutions and/or banks out of any loans/debenture assistance granted to the Company or so long as the financial institutions and/or banks hold or continue to hold any debentures/shares in the Company as a result of underwriting or by direct subscription or private placement or so long as any liability of the Company arising out of any guarantee furnished by the financial institutions and/or banks on behalf of the Company remains outstanding, the financial institutions and/or banks shall have the right in terms of Agreement, if any, to appoint from, time to time, any person or persons as a Director or Directors, (which Director, or Directors is/are hereinafter referred to as "Nominee Director(s)") on the Board of the Company and to remove from such office any such person or persons so appointed and to appoint any other person or persons in his or their place(s). The provisions in these Article as to the retirement of the Directors by rotation shall not apply to such Director/s.
Committees, policies and reports	116.	The Board shall have the power to constitute such Committees as may be deemed necessary or required under the Act or SEBI Regulations and formulate policies for the business, operations and management of the Company.
First Directors	117.	The persons hereinafter named become the first Directors of the Company, that is to say:-

		1. SRI H.L. SOMANY
		2. SRI O.M. SOMANY
		3. SRI B.P. KHAITAN
Additional Director	118.	The Board shall have power from time to time and at any time to appoint any person, other than a person who fails to get appointed as a Director in a general meeting, as an additional Director to the Board but so that. the total number of Directors shall not at any time exceed the maximum number fixed by these Articles. Any Director so appointed shall hold office only upto the date of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company or the last date on which the Annual General Meeting should have been held, whichever is earlier, and shall then be eligible for reappointment.
Directors' fee, remuneration and expenses	119.	(1) (1) Unless otherwise determined by the Company in General Meeting each Director shall be entitled to receive out of the funds of the Company for each meeting of the Board or a Committee thereof attended by him such fee as may from time to time be determined by the Board but not exceeding such as may from time to time be prescribed by or under the Act and applicable to the Company.
		All other remuneration, if any, payable by the Company to each Director in respect of his services as a Director in the whole or part time employment of the Company shall be determined in accordance with and subject to the provisions of these Articles and of the Act. The Directors shall be entitled to be paid their reasonable traveling and hotel and other expenses incurred in the execution of their duties as Directors and in attending and returning from meetings of the Board or any Committee thereof or general meetings of the Company.
Directors' commission		(2) Subject to Section 197 and Schedule V of the Act and unless otherwise determined by the Company in general meeting, all the non-executive Directors together shall be further paid on the net profits of the Company, a commission at the rate of 1% of such profits. Provided, however, if any Director ceases to be a Director before the completion of the year his share of commission will be divided proportionately between him and his successor in office and in the event of there being no successor in office, proportionate amount, which would have been paid to the successor would be divided amongst the continuing Directors equally.
Board may appoint Whole time Director or Director to executive office	120.	Subject to the applicable provisions of the Act, the Board may from time to time appoint one or more Directors (a) to be Whole-time Director or Whole-time Directors or (b) to executive office or offices, either whole-time or part time, upon such terms and conditions and upon such remuneration (either in addition to or in substitution for any other remuneration to which he may be entitled) as the Board may determine and the Board may from time to time entrust to or confer upon such Director[s] such of the powers exercisable by the Board to be exercised for such objects and purposes and with such restrictions as it may think fit and may from time to time revoke, withdraw, alter or vary all or any of such powers.

Board may act notwithstanding vacancy	121.	The continuing Directors may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their body, but so that if the number falls below the minimum quorum fixed by the Act for the meeting of the Board, the Board shall not, except for the purpose of filling vacancies to increase the number of Directors to that fixed for the quorum, or for summoning a general meeting of the Company, act so long as the number is below the minimum quorum.
Vacation of office	122.	The office of a Director becoming vacant on any of the grounds specified in sub- Section (1) Section 167 of the Act such resulting casual vacancy may, be filled by the Board of Directors at a meeting of the Board.
Office of profit under the Company or its subsidiary	123.	A Director or other person referred to in Section 188 of the Act may be appointed to or hold any office or place of profit under the Company or under any subsidiary or associate of the Company in accordance with the provisions of the said Section 188.
Retention by a Director of benefits from associated company	124.	A Director of the Company may be or become a director of any other company promoted by the Company or in which it may be interested as a vendor, Member or otherwise and no such Director shall be accountable except otherwise required under the Act for any benefits received as a director or Member of such company.
Related Party Transactions	125.	Company shall comply with provisions of the Act and SEBI Regulations, as applicable, for all the transactions it undertakes with any related party (as defined therein).
Disclosure of Director's interest	126.	The provisions of Sections 184 and 189 of the Act shall be complied with in respect of any contract or arrangement with the Company in which a Director of the Company is in any way, whether directly or indirectly, concerned or interested.
Execution of negotiable instruments	127.	All cheques, promissory notes, drafts, hundis, bills of exchange and other negotiable instruments, and all receipts for monies paid to the Company, shall be signed, drawn, accepted, endorsed, or otherwise executed, as the case may be, by such person and in such manner as the Board shall from time to time by resolution determine.
		ROTATION OF DIRECTORS
Retirement by rotation.	128.	At each Annual General Meeting of the Company 1/3 (one-third) of such of the Directors for the time being as are liable to retire by rotation or if their number is not 3 (three) or a multiple of 3 (three), then the number nearest to 1/3 (one-third) shall retire from office. An additional Director appointed by the Board under Article 118 hereof shall not be liable to retire by rotation within the meaning of this Article.
Which Directors to retire	129.	The Directors to retire by rotation at every Annual General Meeting shall be those who have been longest in office since their last appointment, but between persons who become Directors on the same day, those to retire shall, in default of and subject to any agreement among themselves, be determined by lot.
Resolution for appointment	130.	Save as permitted by Section 162 of the Act, every resolution of a general meeting for the appointment of a Director shall relate to one named individual only.

Meeting to fill up vacancies	131.	The Company, at the Annual General Meeting at which a Director retires by rotation in manner aforesaid may fill the vacated office by appointing the retiring Director or some other person thereto. If the place of the retiring Director is not so filled up and the meeting has not expressly resolved not to fill the vacancy, the meeting shall stand adjourned till the same day in the next week, at the same time and place, or if that day is a national holiday, till the next succeeding day which is not a holiday, at the same time and place. If at the adjourned meeting also, the place of the retiring Director is not filled up and that meeting also has not expressly resolved not to fill up the vacancy, the retiring Director shall be deemed to have been re-appointed at the adjourned meeting unless:
		(a) at that meeting or at the previous meeting a resolution for the reappointment of such Director has been put to the vote and lost; or
		(b) the retiring Director has by notice in writing addressed to the Company or the Board expressed his unwillingness to be re-appointed; or
		(c) he is not qualified or is disqualified for appointment; or
		(d) a resolution, whether special or ordinary is required for his appointment or re- appointment by virtue of any provisions of the Act; or
		(e) the provision to Section 162 of the Act is applicable to the case.
Power to remove Director	132.	The Company may, subject to the provisions of Section 169 of the Act by ordinary resolution of which special notice has been given remove a Director before expiration of his period of office and may by ordinary resolution of which special notice has been given, appoint another person in his stead, if the Director so removed was appointed by the Company in General Meeting or by the Board under Article 133. The person so appointed shall hold office until the date up to which his predecessor would have held office if he had not been so removed. If the vacancy created by the removal of a Director under the provisions of this Article is not so filled by the meeting at which he is removed, the Board may at any time thereafter fill such vacancy as a casual vacancy under the provisions of the Act and these Articles.
Power to fill casual vacancies	133.	If any Director appointed by the Company in general meeting vacates office as a Director before his term of office will expire in the normal course, the resulting casual vacancy may be filled by the Board but any person so appointed shall retain his office so long only as the vacating Director would have retained the same if no vacancy had occurred. Provided that the Board may not fill such vacancy by appointing thereto any person who has been removed from the office of Director under Article 132.
Notice of proposed appointment	134.	No person not being a Director retiring by rotation shall, subject to the provisions of the Act, be eligible for appointment to the office of Director at any general meeting unless he or some Member intending to propose him as a Director has not less than 14 (fourteen) days before the meeting, left at the office a notice in writing under his hand signifying his candidature for the office of Director or the intention or such Member to propose him as a candidate for that office, as the case may be along with a deposit of Rs.1,00,000/- or such amount as may be prescribed which shall be refunded to such person or, as the case may be, to such Member, if the person proposed succeeds in

getting elected as Director or gets more than 25% of total valid votes cast on such resolution.

ALTERNATE DIRECTORS

Power to appoint 135. Subject to the provisions of the Act, the Board may appoint any person, not being a person holding any alternate directorship for any other Director in the Company, to act as alternate Director for a Director during the latter's absence for a period of not less than 3 (three) months from India and such appointee, whilst he holds office as an alternative Director, shall be entitled to notice of meetings of the Board and to attend and vote thereat accordingly; but he shall not require any qualification and shall *ipso facto* vacate office if and when the Director in whose place he has been appointed returns to India or the absent Director vacates office as a Director before he so returns to India. No person shall be appointed as an alternate Director under the provisions of the Act.

INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

Independent 136. Pursuant to the provisions of the Act and SEBI Regulations, the Company shall appoint Directors Such number of Independent Directors as it may deem fit, for a term specified in the resolution appointing him. An Independent Director may be appointed to hold office for a term of up to 5 (five) consecutive years on the Board of the Company and shall be eligible for re-appointment in accordance with the provisions of the Act and SEBI Regulations. The provisions relating to retirement of Directors by rotation shall not be applicable to the independent Directors.

KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

Key Managerial137.Save as provided in the Act, the Company shall have the following whole time Key
Managerial Personnel: (a) Managing Director or chief executive officer, or manager,
and in their absence a Whole-time Director; (b) company secretary and (c) chief
financial officer.

PROCEEDINGS OF DIRECTORS

Meeting of 138. (1) Subject to the provisions of the Act and SEBI Regulations, the Board shall meet Directors together at least once in every calendar quarter for the conduct of business and may adjourn and otherwise regulate its meetings and proceedings as it thinks fit provided that at least 4 (four) such meetings shall be held in every calendar year (once in every calendar quarter) in such a manner that not more than 120 (one hundred and twenty) days shall intervene between two consecutive meetings of the Board. Notice in writing of every meeting of the Board shall be given to every Director by hand or by speed post or by registered post or by courier or by facsimile or by email or by any other electronic means or any other means permitted under the Act to the postal address or e-email address registered by the Director with the Company, at least 7 (seven) business days prior to each Board and Committee meeting, unless in any particular case a majority of the Directors agree otherwise. A shorter period of notice may be given subject to the conditions mentioned in the section 173(3) of the Act. The participation of Directors in a meeting of the Board may be either in person or through video conferencing

audio visual means or teleconferencing in accordance with Section 173 of the Act.

- (2) The agenda for each Board and Committee meeting and all papers connected therewith and/or proposed to be placed or tabled before the Board or the Committee shall be circulated at least 7 (seven) days prior to the Board or the Committee meeting and, no items, save and except those specified in the agenda, may be discussed at any Board or Committee meeting, unless permitted by the Chairman of the meeting along with the consent of the majority of the Directors present in the meeting (which majority shall include at least one Independent Director).
- Convening of
meeting.139.A Director may at any time, and the secretary shall, upon the request of a Director
made at any time, convene a meeting of the Board.
- Chairman 140. The Board may from amongst their number appoint a chairman of its meetings and determine the period for which he is to hold office. If no such chairman is appointed or if at any meeting of the Board the Chairman be not present within 5 (five) minutes after the time appointed for holding the same, the Directors present shall choose someone of their number to be Chairman of such meeting. The provisions of this Article shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to the meetings of Committee.
- Quorum 141. The quorum for a meeting of the Board shall be determined from time to time in accordance with the provisions of Section 174 of the Act and SEBI Regulations. If a quorum shall not be present within 15 (fifteen) minutes from the time appointed for holding a meeting of the Board, it shall be adjourned until such date and time as the chairman of the Board shall appoint.
- Power of meeting 142. A meeting of the Board at which a quorum be present shall be competent to exercise all or any of the authorities, powers and discretions by or under these Articles for the time being vested in or exercisable by the Board as per the Act and SEBI Regulations.
- Decisions 143. Subject to the provisions of the Act, questions arising at any meeting of the Board or of the Committee shall be decided by a majority of votes, and, in case of an equality of votes, the chairman of the Board or the Committee, as the case may be shall have a second or casting vote. The provisions of this Article shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to the meetings of Committee.
- Power to appoint144.The Board may, subject to the provisions of the Act, from time to time and at any time
delegate, any of its power to a Committee consisting of such Director or Directors as
it thinks fit and may from time to time revoke or alter such delegation. Any Committee
so formed shall, in the exercise of the power so delegated, conform to any regulations
that may from time to time be imposed upon it by the Board or the Act.
- Proceedings of145.The meetings and proceedings of any such Committee consisting of two or moreCommitteeMembers shall be governed by the provisions herein contained for regulating the
meetings and proceedings of the Board so far as the same are applicable thereto.

- When acts of a146.All acts done by any meeting of the Board or of a Committee thereof or by any person
acting as a Director, shall, notwithstanding that it may be afterwards discovered that
there was some-defect in the appointment of any one or more of such Directors or of
any person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified, be as
valid as if every such Director or such person had been duly appointed and was
qualified to be a Director.
- Resolution by 147. Save in those cases where a resolution is required under the Act to be passed at a meeting of the Board, a resolution passed by the Board by circulation in the manner prescribed under Section 175 of the Act shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a meeting of the Board or a Committee of the Board, as the case may be, duly called and constituted, if a draft thereof in writing is circulated, together with the necessary papers, if any, to all the Directors, or to all the Members of the Committee of the Board, as the case may be at their address registered with the Company in India by hand delivery or by post or by courier or through electronic means (such as email or fax), and has been approved by a majority of the Directors, as are entitled to vote on the resolution.

MINUTES

- Minutes to be made. 148. (1) The Company shall in accordance with the provisions of Section 118 of the Act cause minutes to be kept of all proceedings of every general meeting of any class of shareholders or creditors in the Company, and of every resolution passed by postal ballot and every meeting of the Board and of Committees of the Board.
- Inspection of
minute books of
general meetings.(2) The minutes books of general meeting of the Company shall be kept at the Office
and shall be open to inspection by any Member on business day between the
hours of 3-00 P.M. and 5-00 P.M.

POWER OF DIRECTORS

General powers of 149. Subject to the provisions of the Act, the control of the Company shall be vested in the the Company vested Board who shall be entitled to exercise all such powers, and to do all such acts and in the Board. things as the Company is authorised to exercise and do. Provided that the Board shall not exercise any power or do any act or thing which is directed or required, whether by the Act or any other statute or by the memorandum of the Company or by these Articles or otherwise, to be exercised or done by the Company in General Meeting. Provided further that in exercising any such power or doing any such act or thing, the Board shall be subject to the provision in that behalf contained in the Act or any other statute or in the Memorandum of the Company or in these Articles, or in any regulations not inconsistent therewith and duly made thereunder, including regulations made by the Company in general meeting, but no regulation made by the Company in general meeting shall invalidate any prior act of the Board which would have been valid if that regulation had not been made.

MANAGING DIRECTORS

Appointment of
Managing Director150.Subject to the provisions of the Act, the Board may from time to time, appoint one or
more Directors to be the Managing Director or Managing Directors of the Company
and may, from time to time (subject to, the provisions of any contract between him or

them and the Company) remove or dismiss him or them from office and appoint another or others in his or their place or places.

- Powers 151. Subject to the provisions of the Act and in particular to the prohibitions and restrictions contained in Section 179 thereof, the Board may from time to time entrust to and confer upon any Managing Director for the time being such of the powers exercisable under those presents by the Board as it may think fit, and may confer such powers for such time, and to be exercised for such objects and purposes, and upon such terms and conditions, and with such restrictions as it thinks fit, and it may confer such powers, either collaterally with, or to the exclusion of and substitution for all or any of the powers of the Board in that behalf; and may from time to time revoke, withdraw, alter or vary all or any of such powers.
- Retirement, 152. Subject to the provisions of Sections 152 of the Act, a Managing Director may be appointed on terms that he shall not, while he continues to hold that office, be subject to retirement by rotation within the meaning of Article 129 but (subject to the provisions of any contract between him and the Company) each Managing Directors shall be subject to the same provisions as to resignation and removal as the other Directors of the Company and they shall *ipso facto* and immediately, cease to be a Managing Director if he ceases to hold the office of Director from any cause.
- Which Managing 153. A Managing Director may be a non-retiring Managing Director if so determined by the Board in accordance with the provisions of the Act. If at any time the total number of Managing Directors not subject to retirement by rotation is more than 1/3 (one-third) of the total number of Directors, the Managing Directors who shall not retire be determined by and in accordance with their respective seniorities. For the purpose of this Article seniorities shall be determined by the date of appointment and, in the case of those with seniority from the same day in accordance with the provisions of Article 129.
- Remuneration 154. Subject to the provisions of Sections 197 read with Schedule V of the Act, a Managing Director shall in addition to the remuneration payable to him as a Director of Company under these Articles receive such additional remuneration as may from time to time be determined by the Board.

SECRETARY

Appointment of155.Subject to the provisions of the Act, secretary may be appointed by the Board for suchSecretaryperiod and on such terms and conditions as to remuneration or otherwise as the Board
may think fit.

THE SEAL

The Seal 156. It has been adopted that the Board shall provide for the safe custody of the Seal and the Seal shall never be used except by the authority previously given by the board or a Committee of the Board authorised by the Board in that behalf, and save as provided by Article 17 hereof at least 1 (one) Director shall sign every instrument to which the Seal is affixed. Provided nevertheless, that any instrument bearing the Seal of the Company and issued for valuable consideration shall be binding on the Company notwithstanding any irregularity touching the authority of the Board to issue the same.

RESERVES AND DIVIDEND

- Reserves 157. The Board may from time to time before recommending any dividend, set aside out of the profits of the Company such sums as it thinks proper as a reserve or reserves which shall, at the discretion of the Board, be applicable for any purpose to which the profits of the Company may be properly applied and pending such application may at the like discretion, either be employed in the business of the Company or subject to the provisions of the Act, be invested in such investments (other than shares of the Company) as the Board may from time to time think fit. The Board may from time to time deal with and vary such investments and dispose of all or any part thereof for the benefit of the Company and may also carry forward any profits which it may think prudent not to divide without setting them aside as a reserve.
- Capitalisation of 158. Subject to the provisions of the Act, and upon the recommendation of the Board, the Reserves Company may reserve the whole or any part of the undivided profits of the Company (which expression shall include any premiums received on the issue of shares and any profits or other sums which have been set aside as a reserve or have been carried forward without being divided) be capitalised and distributed amongst such of the Members as would be entitled to receive the same if distributed by way of dividend and in the same proportions on the footing that they become entitled thereto as capital and that all or any part of such capitalized amount be applied on behalf of such Members in paying up in full any unissued shares, debentures or debenture-stock of the Company which shall be distributed accordingly or in or towards payment of the uncalled liability on any issued shares, and that such distribution or payment shall be accepted by such Members in full satisfaction of their interest in the said capitalised amount. Provided that any sum standing to the credit of as share premium account or a capital redemption reserve account may, for the purposes of this Article, only be applied in paying up of unissued shares to be issued to Members of the Company as fully paid bonus shares.
- Surplus moneys 159. Any general meeting may resolve that any surplus moneys arising from the realisation of any capital assets of the Company or any investments representing the same, or any other undistributed profits of the Company not subject to charge for income-tax, be distributed amongst the Members on the footing that they receive the same as capital.
- Fractional 160. For the purpose of giving effect to any resolution under the two last preceding Articles the Board may settle any difficulty which may arise in regard to the distribution as it thinks expedient and in particular may issue fractional certificates, and may fix the value for distribution of any specific assets, and may determine that cash payments shall be made to any Members upon the footing of the value so fixed in order to adjust the rights of all parties and may vest such cash or specific assets in trustees upon such trusts for the persons entitled to the dividend or capitalised funds as may seem expedient to the Board. Where requisite a proper contract shall be filled in accordance with Section 39 of the Act, and the Board may appoint any person to sign such contract on behalf of the persons entitled to the dividend or capitalised fund, and such appointment shall be effective. Any agreement made under such authority shall be

		effective and binding on such Members.
Declaration	161.	The Company in general meeting may declare a dividend to be paid to the Members according to their rights and interest in the profits and may, subject to the provisions of Section 127 of the Act, fix the time for payment.
Restriction on amount	162.	No larger dividend shall be declared than is recommended by the Board, but the Company in general meeting may declare a smaller dividend.
Payable out of profit etc.	163.	(1) Subject to the provisions of Section 123 of Act, no dividend shall be payable except out of the profits of the Company or of moneys provided by the Central or a State Government for the payment of the dividend in pursuance of any guarantee given by such Government and no dividend shall carry interest against the Company.
What is deemed net profits		(2) The declaration of the Board as to the amount of the net profits of the Company shall be conclusive.
Notice of dividend	164.	Notice of any dividend that may have been declared whether interim or otherwise shall be given to the persons entitled to share therein in the manner mentioned in the Act.
Division of profit	165.	Subject to the rights of persons, if any, entitled to shares with special rights as to dividends, all dividends shall be declared and paid according to the amounts paid or credited as paid on the shares in respect whereof the dividend is paid, but if and so long as nothing is paid upon any of the shares in the Company, dividends may be declared and paid according to the amounts of the shares.
Payments in advance	166.	No amount paid or credited as paid on a share in advance of calls shall be treated for the purposes of this Article as paid on the share.
Interim dividend	167.	Subject to Section 123 of the Act, the Board may from time to time pay to the Members such interim dividends as appear to the Board to be justified by the profits of the Company.
Deduction of debts	168.	The Board may deduct from any dividend payable to any Member all sums of money, if any, presently payable by him to the Company on account of calls or otherwise in relation to the shares of the Company.
Dividend and call together	169.	Subject to the provisions of Article 32 any general meeting declaring a dividend may make a call on the Members of such amount as the meeting fixes, but so that the call on each Member shall not exceed the dividend payable to him and so that the call be made payable at the same time as the dividend and the dividend may, if so arranged between the Company and the Member, be set of against the call.
Dividends to be apportioned	170.	All dividends shall be apportioned and paid proportionately to the amounts paid or credited as paid on the shares during any portion or portions of the period in respect of which the dividend is paid; but if any share is issued on terms providing that it shall rank for dividend as from a particular date such share shall rank for dividend

accordingly.

No interest on dividend	171.	No dividend shall bear interest against the Company.
Payment in specified assets	172.	Subject to the provision of the Act, any general meeting declaring a dividend may resolve that such dividend be paid wholly or in part, by the distribution of specific assets, and in particular of paid up shares, debentures or debenture-stock of the Company, or paid up shares, debenture stock of any other company, or in any one or more of such ways.
Effect of transfer	173.	Subject to Section 126 of the Act, a transfer of shares shall not pass the rights to any dividend declared thereon before the registration of the transfer by the Company.
To whom payable	174.	No dividend shall be paid in respect of any share except to the Member registered and Beneficial Owners whose names may be provided by Depositories, in respect of such share or to his order or to his bankers.
Members registered jointly	175.	Any one of several persons who are registered jointly in respect of any share, may give effectual receipts for all dividends, bonuses and other payments in respect of such share.
Payments	176.	Unless otherwise directed in accordance with Section 123 of the Act, and dividend, interest or other moneys payable in cash in respect of any share may be paid by any electronic mode or by cheque or warrant sent by post to the registered address of the Member or in the case of Members registered jointly to the registered address of that one of the Members registered jointly who is first named on the register of Members in respect of such share or to such person and such address as the Member or Members registered jointly, as case may be, may direct, and every cheque or warrant sent shall be made payable to the order of the person to whom it is sent.
		Payment in any way whatsoever shall be made at the risk of the person entitled to the money paid or to be paid. The Company will not be responsible for a payment which is lost or delayed. The Company will be deemed to having made a payment and received a good discharge for it if a payment using any of the foregoing permissible means is made.
Retention of divided	177.	The Board may retain the dividends payable upon shares in respect of which (i) any person is under the transmission clause entitled to become a Member, or which any person under the same clause is entitled to transfer, until such person shall become a Member in respect thereof or shall duly transfer the same; or (ii) there exists a Dispute, till the time the Dispute in relation to such shares is resolved in the opinion of the Board.
Unpaid or unclaimed dividends	178.	Any dividend which has been declared by the Company but has not been paid or claimed (within the meaning of Section 124 of the Act) within 30 (thirty) days from the date of declaration to or by a Member entitled to the payment of such dividend shall be dealt with by the Company in accordance with the Act.

BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS

Books of account	179.	The Board shall cause to be kept in accordance with Section 128 of the Act proper books of account and other relevant books and papers and Financial Statements for every financial year of the Company in accordance with Section 128 of Act.
Place of keeping	180.	The books of account shall be kept at the Office or such other place in India as the Board may decide and when the Board so decides, the Company shall within 7 (seven) days of the decision file with the Registrar a notice in writing giving the full address of that other office.
Inspection by Director	181.	Subject to Section 128, the books of account and other books and papers maintained by the Company within India shall be open to inspection at the Office or such other place in India as the Board may decide, during business hours by any Director.
Inspection by Members	182.	The Board shall from time to time determine whether and to what extent and at what times and places and under what conditions or regulations the books of account and books and documents other than those referred to in Article 148 (2) and 198 or any of them, shall be open to inspection by the Members not being Directors and no Member (not being a Director) shall have any right of inspecting any books of account or book or documents of the Company except as conferred by law or authorised by the Board or by the Company in general meeting.
Books of account and vouchers to be preserved	183.	The books of account of the Company relating to a period of not less than 8 (eight) financial years immediately preceding a financial year together with the vouchers relevant to any entry in such books of account shall be preserved in good order.
		FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Financial Statement	184.	At every Annual General Meeting the Board shall lay before the Company the Financial Statements made up in accordance with the provisions of Section 129 of the Act and such Financial Statement shall comply with the requirements of Sections 129,133 and 134, Schedule III and other applicable provisions of the Act so far as they are applicable to the Company but, save as aforesaid, the Board shall not be bound to disclose greater details of the result or extent of the trading and transactions of the Company that it may deem expedient.
Report by Board	185.	There shall be attached to every Financial Statement laid before the Company a report
		by the Board complying with Section 134 of the Act.

		at the Office during working hours for a period of 21 (twenty one) days before the date of the meeting and a statement containing the salient features of such documents in the prescribed form approved by the Board and, signed on behalf of the Board in accordance with Section 134 (1) of the Act or copies of the said documents, as the Company may deem fit, is sent (including via electronic mode as may be permissible under the Act or SEBI Regulations) to every Member and other person entitled thereto not less than 21 (twenty one) days before the date of the meeting provided further that any Member or other person referred to in Section 136 of the Act shall on demand be entitled to be furnished free of cost with a copy of the full Financial Statement.
Financial Statement etc. to be filed.	187.	The Company shall comply with Section 137 of the Act as to filing copies of the Financial Statement, including consolidated Financial Statements, if any, the auditors' report and every document required by law to be annexed or attached to the Financial Statements with the Registrar.
		AUDITORS
Appointment, and remuneration of Auditors	188.	The Company at the Annual General Meeting shall appoint an auditor or auditors to hold office until the conclusion of every sixth Annual General Meeting, with the meeting wherein such appointment has been made being counted as the first meeting and shall within 15 (fifteen days) of the appointment give, intimation thereof to every Auditor so appointed. The appointment, removal, resignation, remuneration, rights and duties etc. of the Auditor or Auditors shall be regulated by Sections 139 to 146 of the Act.
When Accounts conclusive.	189.	Every Financial Statement when audited and adopted by the Company in general meeting shall be conclusive except as regards any error discovered therein within 3 (three) months next after the adoption thereof. Whenever any such error is discovered within that period the account shall forthwith be corrected and henceforth shall be conclusive.
		SERVICE OF NOTICES AND DOCUMENTS
How notice to be served on the Company.	190.	A notice or other document may be served on the Company in accordance with the provisions of Section 20 of the Act.
How notice to be served on Members.	191.	A notice or other document may be served by the Company on a Member or a person entitled to a share in consequence of the death or insolvency of a Member in accordance with Section 20 of the Act.
Transferee etc. bound by prior notice.	192.	Every person who by operation of law, transfer or other means whatsoever shall become entitled to any share shall be bound by every notice in respect of such share which previously to his name and address being entered on the register of Members shall be duly given to the person from whom he derives his title to such share.
Service of notice good	193.	Any notice or document served in the manner hereinbefore provided shall notwithstanding such Member be then dead and whether or not the Company has

- notwithstanding notice of his death, be deemed to have been duly served in respect of any share, death of Member whether held solely or jointly with other persons by such Member, until some other person be registered in his stead as the holder or joint-holder thereof and such service, for all purposes of these presents be deemed a sufficient service of such notice or documents on his heirs, executors, administrators and all person (if any) jointly interested with him in any such shares.
- Signature on notice 194. Any notice given by the Company shall be signed (digitally or electronically) by a Director or by the secretary or some other officer appointed by the Directors and the signature thereto may be written, facsimile, printed, lithographed, photostat.
- Service of process 195. Subject to the provisions of the Act, in the event of a winding-up of the Company, in winding up. every Member of the Company who is not for the time being in the neighborhood of the Office shall be bound, within 8 (eight) weeks after the passing of an effective resolution to wind up the Company voluntarily or the making of an order for the winding-up of the Company, to serve notice in writing on the Company appointing some householder residing in the neighborhood of the Office upon whom all summonses, notices, process, orders and judgement in relation to or under the windingup of the Company may be served, and in default of such nomination the liquidator of the Company shall be at liberty on behalf of such Member to appoint some such person, and service upon any such appointee whether appointed by the Member or the liquidator shall be deemed to be good personal service on such Member for all purposes, and where the liquidator makes any such appointment he shall with all convenient despatch give notice thereof to such Member by advertisement in some daily newspaper circulating in the neighborhood of the Office or by a registered letter sent by post and addressed to such Member at his address as registered in the register of Members and such notice shall be deemed to be served on the day on which the advertisement appears or the letter would be delivered in the ordinary course of post. The provisions of this Article shall not prejudice the right of the liquidator of the Company to serve any notice or other document in any other manner prescribed by these Articles.

KEEPING OF REGISTERS AND INSPECTION

Registers to be maintained by Company	196.	(1)	The Company shall duly keep and maintain at the Office the various Registers required to be kept and maintained under the Act.
		(2)	Every holder of the Securities issued by the Company shall provide all assistance to the Company including submission of such returns and documents as may be required under the Act, SEBI Regulations and any other applicable law, to enable the Company in maintaining statutory registers under the Act, SEBI Regulations and any other applicable law (including register of significant Beneficial Owners).
Supply of copies of Registers, etc.	197.	of r	Company shall comply with the requirement of the Act as to the supply of copies egisters, deeds, documents, instruments, returns, certificates and books etc. upon payment of such fees as prescribed by the Board in accordance with the Act.

- Inspection of 198. Subject to the provisions of these Articles where under any provisions of the Act any person whether a Member of the Company or not is entitled to inspect any register, return, certificate, deeds, instrument or document required to be kept or maintained by the Company, the person so entitled to inspection shall be permitted to inspect the same during the hours of 3-00 P.M. and 5-00 P.M. on such business days as the Act requires them to be open for inspection.
 When Registers of 199. The Company may, after giving not less than 7 (seven) days' notice or such lesser
- Weith Registers ofThe Company may, and giving not ress than 7 (seven) days notice of such ressetMembers andperiod as may be specified under the Act and the SEBI Regulations, close the registerDebenture-holdersof Members or the register of debenture holders (including the register of othermay be closed.Security holders, if any), as the case may be, for any period or periods not exceedingin the aggregate 45 (forty-five) days in each year but not exceeding 30 (thirty) days atany one time.
- Foreign Register 200. (1) The Company may exercise the powers conferred on it by the Act with regard to the keeping of a foreign register; and the Board may (subject to the provisions of the Act) make and vary such regulations as it may think fit respecting the keeping of any such register.
 - (2) The foreign register shall be open for inspection and may be closed, and extracts may be taken therefrom, and copies thereof may be required, in the same manner, mutatis mutandis, as is applicable to the register of Members.

RECONSTRUCTION

Reconstruction 201. On any sale of the undertaking of the Company the Board or the liquidators on a winding-up may, if authorised by a special resolution, accept fully paid or partly paid up shares, debentures or Securities of any other company, whether incorporated in India or not, either then existing or to be formed for the purchase in whole or in part of the property of the Company, and the Board (if the profits of the Company permit) or the liquidators (in a winding-up) may distribute such shares or Securities, or any other property of the Company amongst the Members without realisation, or vest the same in trustees for them and any special resolution may provide for the distribution or appropriation of each shares or other Securities, benefits or property otherwise than in accordance with the strict legal rights of the Members or contributories of the Company, and for the valuation of any such Securities or property at such price and in such manner as the meeting may approve and all Members shall be bound to accept and shall be bound by any valuation or distribution so authorised, and waive all rights in relation thereto, save only in case the Company is proposed to be or is in the course of being wound up, such statutory rights, if any, under applicable provisions under the Act.

SECRECY

Secrecy202.Every Director, secretary, trustee for the Company, its Members or debenture-holders,
Members of a Committee, officer, servant, agent, accountant, or other person

employed in or about the business of the Company shall, if so required by the Board before entering upon his duties, sign a declaration pledging himself to observe a strict secrecy respecting all transactions of the Company with its customers and the state of accounts with individuals and in matters relating thereto, and shall by such declaration pledge himself not to reveal any of the matters which may come to his knowledge in the discharge of his duties except when required so to do by the Board or by any general meeting or by Court of law and except so for as may be necessary in order to comply with any of the provisions in these Articles contained.

No Member to enter 203. No Member or other person (not being a Director) shall be entitled to enter upon the property of the Company or to inspect or examine the Company's premises or properties of the Company without the permission of the Board or, subject to Article 188 to require discovery of or any information respecting any detail of the trading of the Company or any matter which is or may be in the nature of a trade secret, mystery of trade, or secret process or of any matter whatsoever which may relate to the conduct of the business of the Company and which in the opinion of the Board it will be inexpedient in the interest of the Members of the Company to communicate.

WINDING-UP

204. Distribution of Upon the winding-up of the Company, the holders of preference shares shall be entitled to be paid all arrears of preferential dividend whether earned or declared down to the assets. commencement of winding-up and also to be repaid the amount of capital paid up or credited as paid up on such preference share held by them respectively in priority to the equity shares but shall not be entitled to any further rights to participate in profits or assets subject as aforesaid and to the rights of any other holders of share entitled to receive preferential payment over the equity shares in the event of the winding up of Company, the holders of equity shares shall be entitled to be repaid the amount of capital paid up or credited as paid up on such shares and all surplus assets thereafter shall belong to the holders of equity shares in proportion to the amount paid up or credited as paid up on such equity shares respectively at the commencement of the winding-up. If the assets shall be insufficient to repay the whole of the paid up equity capital, such, assets shall be distributed so that as nearly as may be the losses shall be borne by the Members holding equity shares in proportion to the capital paid up or which ought to have been paid up on the equity shares held by them respectively at the commencement of the winding up other than the amounts paid by them in advance of calls.

- Distribution in 205. (1) If the Company shall be wound up, whether voluntarily or otherwise, the liquidators may, with the sanction of a special resolution, divide among the contributories, in specie or kind, any part of the assets of the Company and may, with the like sanction vest any part of the assets of the Company in trustees upon such trusts for the benefit of the contributories or any of them, as the liquidators, with the like sanction, shall think fit.
 - (2) For the purpose aforesaid, the liquidator may set such value as he deems fair upon any property to be divided as aforesaid and may determine how such

division shall be carried out as between the Members or different classes of Members.

INDEMNITY

- 206. Every Director, manger, secretary or officer of the Company or any person (1)(whether an officer of the Company or not) employed by the Company, and any person appointed as auditor shall be indemnified out of the funds of the Company against all liabilities incurred by him as such Director, secretary or officer, employee or auditor in defending any proceedings, whether civil or criminal, in which judgement is given in his favour, or in which he is acquitted, or in connection with any application under provisions of the Act in which relief is granted to him by the Court from such liability.
 - Subject to the provisions of the Act, every Director, manager, secretary, and (2)other officer of the Company shall be indemnified by the Company out of the funds of the Company, to pay all costs, losses and expenses (including travelling expense) which such Director, manager, company secretary and officer may incur or become liable for by reason of any contract entered into or act or deed done by him in his capacity as such Director, manager, secretary, and other officer or in any way in the discharge of his duties in such capacity including expenses.
 - The Company may take and maintain any insurance as the Board may think fit (3) on behalf of its present and/or former Directors and Key Managerial Personnel for indemnifying all or any of them against any liability for any acts in relation to the Company for which they may be liable but have acted honestly and reasonably.

Indemnity

We the subscribers to the Articles of Association of the Hindustan Twyfords Limited, hereby subscribe these presents of even date with the said Memorandum as the Articles of Association of the Company.

		Number of Shares taken	Names, Addresses, and
		by each Subscriber	Description of Witnesses
		Rs.10/- each	
1)	Hiralall Somany	2,500 Equity	
	Businessman,		
	13, Gurusaday Road,		
	Calcutta – 19		
2)	Onkarmal Somany	2,500 Equity	
	Businessman,		
	8/12, Alipore Road,		
	Calcutta		
3)	Rajendra Kumar Somany	2,500 Equity	
	Businessman,		
	13, Gurusaday Road,		
	Calcutta – 19		(Hari Prasad Khaitan)
4)	Bhagwati Prasad Khaitan	100 Equity	Service 2,Wellesley Place,
,	Attorney-at-Law,	1 2	Calcutta-1
	1B, Old Post Office Street,		
	Calcutta - 19		
5)	Kamala Devi Somany	800 Equity	
	Housewife,		
	13, Gurusaday Road,		
	Calcutta – 19		
6)	Ganga Devi Somany	800 Equity	
,	Housewife,	1 5	
	8/12, Alipore Road,		
	Calcutta		
7)	Krishna Somany	800 Equity	
- /	Housewife,		
	13, Gurusaday Road,		
	Calcutta – 19		
	Total Number	10,000	
	of Shares taken	10,000	

Dated the 27th day of January, 1960